 BROOKS.

November 20, 2004
The Cumberland Valley Athletic Club

Proudly Presents

The 42nd Annual John E Kennedy 50 Mile
“America’s Ultramarathon”

-

“Twenty Years and Counting.”
California’s Teri Gerber en route to victory in the 1983 JFK 50 Mile, becoming the first woman to eclipse the seven hour barrier
(6:56:12). While defending her title in 1984, Gerber lowered the women’s record to 6:50:56, a mark that still stands.



Dear JFK 50 Mile “Family”,

Welcome to the 42™ Annual JFK 50 Mile. Everyone who has ever attempted this historic
and challenging event should be applauded, but I'd like to shed a special spotlight this
year on the women of the JFK 50 Mile. It’s been 36 years since Hagerstown’s Donna
Aycoth braved new waters to became the first woman to complete the JFK 50 Mile in
10:41:15. Donna, who represented the Buzz Sawyer guided Cumberland Valley Athletic
Club during her competitive heyday, would eventually win the JFK 50 Mile six
consecutive times and lower the women’s course record to 8:26:07 in 1973.

Other multi-win lady legends would follow. New York’s Sue Medaglia would string
together five straight victories between 1977 and 1981, in the process dip the ladies
record down to 7:41:13 —which to this day is still the JFK 50 Mile women’s masters
record. Local homegrown star Carolyn Showalter --out of Maugansville, Maryland-- was
crowned “Queen” of the JFK 50 Mile on six different occasions (1985-89 and 1994).
Current sensation Laura Nelson has claimed four titles (1991, 1992, 2000, 2001) and
“still on top of her game” seeks number five this year.

Arguably the greatest distaffer to ever grace the course also graces the cover of this
year’s program. In 1983 California’s Teri Gerber became the first woman to crack the
seven-hour barrier at the JFK 50 Mile with her 6:56:12 victory. She followed that barrier
breaking performance with a sensational 6:50:56 defense in 1984, a women’s event
record that has stood for 20 years.

Setting standards at another spectrum of the event, last year New Jersey’s Celeste
Fondaco won her fourth consecutive ladies 60-and-over title. Already the 60-and-over
age-group record holder (10:36:44 from 2002), she became the oldest woman —age 63
years young—to ever successfully complete the JFK 50 Mile.

To all the courageous and remarkable women of the JFK 50 Mile, who continue to
inspire everyone who witness their efforts, we salute you!

Good luck to one and all.

Best Wishes,

Vs, ol

Mike Spinnler
JFK 50 Mile Competitor (1971-1990)
JFK 50 Mile Director (1993-present)



In Memory

Richard Allan Keplinger, 1979 —2004. 205" (9:27:56) in the
2003 JFK 50 Mile, the former Shepherd College Cross Country
runner was tragically killed on June 17" while helping neighbors
clear fallen trees after a storm.



The Cumberland Valley Athletic Club

proudly presents

The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

Made Possible Through The Support Of:

Oliver Homes Bowman Sales And Equipment, Inc.
E-Caps/Hammer Nutrition Prince Packaging

Hamilton Nissan, Inc. - A Division Of Dairy Maid Dairy
Powerade BFI Of Western Maryland .
Tischer Surety, Inc. Roadway Express, Inc.

Hagerstown Trust Martin's Food

Madeira Chiropractic P.C. _ Central Coca-Cola Bottling Company
Popeye’s Chicken Hagerstown Ford

B.P. Lesky Distributing Company Noland Company

Girls, Inc.

Four Seasons Rv
Brooks Sports, Inc.

And The Assistance Of:
The National Park Service Frederick Steeplechasers
Maryland State Parks Williamsport Volunteer Ambulance &
Maryland State Highway Administration =~ Rescue Service
Maryland State Police Antietam Radio Association
Washington County Sheriff's Department  Hagerstown React
The Appalachian Trail Conference Community Rescue Service EMS Bike Team

Chambersburg Road Runners Club

As Well As Ail The Many Unselfish Private Citizens Who
Volunteer Their Time Year After Year To Make The Great
Tradition Of “America's Ultramarathon’ Possible



ALL-TIME JFK 50 MILE RECORDS

Overall Course Record
Women's Course Record

Junior Men (19 and under)
Junior Women (19 and under)

Masters Men (40 and over)
Masters Women (40 and over)

Senior Men (50 and over)
Senior Women (50 and over)

Veteran Men (60 and over)
Veteran Women (60 and over)

Super Veteran Men (70 and over)
Octogenarian Men (80 and over)

Men’s Canadian National Record
Women’s Canadian National Record

Washington Co. Men’s Record
Washington Co. Women’s Record

Frederick Co. Men’s Record
Frederick Co. Women’s Record

Most Finishes
Most Finishes by a Woman

Longest Streak of continuous finishes

Longest Women’s streak of finishes

Most Overall Victories
Most Women'’s Victories

Eldest Finisher
Eldest Women’s Finisher

5:46:22
6:50:56

6:16:25
8:56:06

6:06:42
7:41:13

6:42:48
8:13:30

7:55:46
10:36:44

9:47:45

13:45:57

6:06:45
7:39:16

5:53:05
7:08:29

6:41:29
7:57:08

35
25

33
22

5
6

Age 80 years 5 months

Age 63 years

Eric Clifton 1994
Teri Gerber 1984
Karsten Schulz 1977
Liz Wood 1996
Eric Clifton 1998
Sue Medaglia 1979
Frank Bozanich 1994
Pat Botts 1996
Ed Ayres 2001
Celeste Fondaco 2002
Louis Joline 2002
Carl Llewellyn 1995
Clark Zealand 1999
Deanna Lindsey 1996
Mike Spinnler 1982
Laura Nelson 1992
David Lieb 1996
Barry Salisbury 2003

Mike Adams and Kimball Byron
Carolyn Showalter

1971-2003
1982-2003

Mike Adams
Carolyn Showalter

James “Big E” Ebberts
Donna Aycoth & Carolyn Showalter

Carl Llewellyn 1995
Celeste Fondaco 2003



JFK 50 MILE STATISTICAL DATELINES

YEAR STARTERS FINISHERS PERCENTAGES

1963 11 4 36%

1964 16 7 44%

1965 20 18 90%

1966 59 11 19%

1967 19 12 63% (80 degree temperatures)
1968 36 17 47%

1969 151 40 26%

1970 274 74 27%

1971 589 150 25%

1972 1,075 307 29%

1973 1,724 673 39% (Largest Starting Field in U.S. Ultra History)
1974 1,355 225 17% (Low 30s and freezing rain)
1975 623 344 55%

1976 542 369 68%

1977 483 326 67%

1978 379 293 77%

1979 405 312 77%

1980 367 294 80%

1981 322 269 84%

1982 349 276 79%

1983 355 291 82%

1984 272 234 86%

1985 292 243 83% (Canal a quagmire from flood)
1986 247 198 80%

1987 289 221 76% (w.c.f of -15 at start)

1988 298 230 77%

1989 351 288 82%

1990 364 312 86%

1991 354 310 88%

1992 353 298 85%

1993 373 330 89%

1994 478 432 90% :

1995 555 486 87% (A.T. buried under snow)
1996 690 625 90%

1997 793 719 90%

1998 842 775 92%

1999 949 859 90% (Most Finishers in U.S. Ultra History)
2000 765 703 92% '
2001 871 818 94% (Highest % of finishers in JFK History)
2002 965 862 89%

2003 923 830 90%

2004 42nd Annual JFK 50 Mile---mmmmmmmmmmmmmme-




9

1 6(tie).
10(tie).

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

JFK 50 MILE ALL-TIME TOP 20 PERFORMERS

Eric Clifton 5:46:22
Mike Spinnler 5:53:05
Max White 5:55:30
Dave Mackey 5:55:30
Michael Harrison 5:55:46
Carl Anderson 5:58:16
Courtney Campbell 5:58:20
Howard Nippert 5:58:41
Paul Jost 5:59:12
Pat Gill 5:59:28
Mitchell Craib 5:59:28
Jonathon Strayer 5:59:58
Chad Ricklefs 6:00:47
Bill Lawder 6:03:51
Ed Ayres 6:04:01
Clark Zealand 6:06:45
Eric Rappold 6:07:52
Michael Morton 6:08:56
Mitchell Craib 6:09:13
Ian Torrence 6:09:27

1994
1982
1973
2003
1996
1994
1996
1998
1982
1976
2000
1996
2001
1982
1977
1999
1994
1994
1999
1999

MADEIRA CHIROPRACTIC, P.C.

DR. ALFRED L. MADEIRA, D.C.

DR. BRADLEY A. JAHN, D.C.

1124 Kennebec Drive
Chambersburg, PA 17201
(717) 263-8919

DR. DAREN E. ESHBAUGH, D.C.



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(*} denotes course record performance
(**) denotes current course record performance

JFK 50 MILE CHAMPIONS

Steve Cosition, James Ebberts, Rick Miller, Buzz Sawyer
Steve Cosition, James Ebberts, Wayne Vaughn

James Ebberts, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer

Kenny Baker, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer

James Ebberts, Buzz Sawyer, Wayne Vaughn

Leo Henry

James Ebberts, Baxter Berryhill

Baxter Berryhill
Elton Horst
Park Barner
Max White
Max White
Angelo Gioiosa
Pat Gill

Ed Ayres

Phil Bishop
Bill Lawder
Dan Brannen
Scott Miller
Mike Spinnler
Mike Spinnler
Jim Pellon
David Horton
Dennis Griffin
Wes Kessenich
Chris Gibson
Chris Gibson
Joe Blackmon
Eric Clifton
Chris Gibson
Chris Gibson
Eric Clifton
Eric Cliflon

Michael Harrison

Eric Clifton
Howard Nippert

Courtney Campell

Mitchell Craib
Chad Ricklefs
Jim Hage

Dave Mackey

13:10*
12:33*
10:39*
10:21*
10:03:40*
10:02:12%
8:32:04%
7:21:25%
6:15:42%*
6:29:57
5:55:30*
6:06:19
6:27:58
5:59:28
6:04:01
6:14:59
6:08:54
6:14:02
6:13:56
5:53:05*
6:12:12
6:18:56
6:16:00
6:34:13
6:19:08
6:31:06
6:16:29
6:15:53
6:06:09
6:25:39
6:35:51
5:46:22%*
6:15:36
5:55:46
6:09:16
5:58:41
6:05:04
5:59:28
6:00:47
6:13:10
5:55:30



JFK 50 MILE WOMEN’S ALL-TIME TOP 20 PERFORMERS

SISV IF S S

Teri Gerber
Bea Marie Altieri
Laura Nelson

Shelby Hayden-Clifton

Connie Gardner
Anne Riddle

Sue Johnston
Bridget Brunnick
Bethany Hunter
Debbie Berner
Sandi Beale
Carole Williams
Randi Bromka
Janice Anderson
Lorraine Gersitz
Carolyn Showalter
Deanna Lindsey
Holly Neault-Zinzow
Mary Hanudel
Sue Medaglia

6:50:56
6:58:44
6:59:14
7:10:14
7:11:47
7:16:02
7:19:50
7:20:01
7:20:53
7:25:54
7:26:52
7:28:39
7:30:30
7:33:37
7:36:17
7:38:00
7:39:16
7:39:44
7:40:36
7:41:13

1984
1998
2000
1990
2002
2000
2001
1996
2003
1998
1998
1982
1990
1996
1991
1991
1996
2000
1983
1979




TOP 20 PERFORMANCES IN JFK 50 MILE HISTORY

1. Eric Clifton 5:46:22 1994
2. Mike Spinnier 5:53:05 1982
3. (tie) Max White 5:55:30 1973
3. (tie) Dave Mackey 5:55:30 2003
5. Michael Harrison 5:55:46 1996
6. Carl Anderson 5:58:16 1994
7 Courtney Campbell 5:58:20 1996
8. Howard Nippert 5:58:41 1998
9. Paul Jost 5:59:12 1982
10. (tie) Pat Gill 5:59:28 1976
10. (tie) Mitchell Craib 5:59:28 2000
12. Jonathon Strayer 5:59:58 1996
13. Chad Ricklefs 6:00:47 2001
14. Bill Lawder 6:03:51 1982
15. Ed Ayres 6:04:01 1977
16. CAMPBELL 6:05:04 1999
17. CLIFTON 6:06:09 1991
18. WHITE 6:06:19 1974
19. CLIFTON 6:06:42 1998
20. Clark Zealand 6:06:45 1999

HAGEIRSTOWN T R UST

- Member FDIC



TOP 20 WOMEN’S PERFORMANCES

IN JFK 50 MILE HISTORY
1. Teri Gerber 6:50:56 1984
2. GERBER 6:56:12 1983
3. Bed Marie Altieri 6:58:44 1998
4, Laura Nelson 6:59:14 2000
5. NELSON 7:08:29 1992
6. Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14 1990
7. Connie Gardner 7:11:47 2002
8. NELSON 7:12:33 2001
9. Anne Riddle 7:16:02 2000
10. Sue Johnston 7:19:50 2001
11. Bridget Brunnick 7:20:01 1996
12, Bethany Hunter 7:20:53 2003
13. JOHNSTON 7:22:14 2000
14. HUNTER 7:22:43 2001
15. NELSON 7:23:19 1991
16. Debbie Bemer 7:25:54 1998
17. Sandi Beale 7:26:52 1998
18. Carole Williams 7:28:39 1982
19. BRUNNICK 7:30:09 2001
20. Randi Bromka 7:30:30 1990

-~ Oliver’
——— Homes




Mike Adams

1960’s 2
1970’s 9
1980’s 10
1990°s 10
2000’s 4

FINISHERS IN FIVE DECADES

Kim Byron Tom Whitesell
1960°s - 2 1960’s - 1
1970’s - 10 1970’s - 5
1980s - 9 1980’s - 1
1990’s - 10 1990’s - 1
2000s - 4 2000’s - 4

FINISHERS IN FOUR DECADES

Jon Acton (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Sidney Allen (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Leon Bierbower (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
James Ebberts (60’s 70’s, 80’s, 90’s)

Ed Glenn (60’s, 70’s, 80’s, 90’s)

Bob Greenspun (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Keith Harvey (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Stan Holloway (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
David Horton (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Earl Main (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Byron McNelly (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Paul Mingo (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Norm Moyer (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Mark Parkhurst (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Dave Rarity (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Si Reddick (60’s, 70’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Bobby Redmon (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Harvey Reisenweber (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Duane Rosenberg (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Buzz Sawyer (60’s, 70’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Fred Schumacher (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s’)
Ken Scott (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Lynn Sencindiver (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Carl Settlemyer (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Carolyn §howalter (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Rob Sollenberger (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Jack Spinnler (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Bill Whitesell (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Chris Whitesell (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)
Lowell Showalter (70’s, 80’s, 90’s, 00’s)

Shane Hutton

1960’s
1970’s
1980’s
1990’s
2000’s

i S S e B



"FOUR Score"
(JFK 50 Official Finishes by Athletes Age 80 & Over)

Carl Llewellyn Age B8O 1995 13:45:57

In the JFK 50's 41 year history Carl Llewellyn
remains the only athlete tp finish the race at
age 80 (80 years 5 months).

"THREE SCORE AND TEN"
(JFK 50 Official Finishes By Athletes age 70-79)

John Newdorp Age 70 1980 11:41:40
Joe Kravinsky Age 70 1981 12:07:15
Age 71 1982 13:45:37
Age 72 1983 13:21:06
Bob Boal Age 70 1982 10:22:21
Fred Wandel Age 70 1982 13:22:51
Age 71 1983 13:25:40
Everett Marsh Age 70 1985 13:05:30
Age 71 1986 13:36:49
Age 72 1987 13:26:56
age 73 1988 13:49:08
Age 74 1989 13:25:48
Age 75 1990 13:52:11
Age 76 1991 13:51:50
Don McNelly Age 70 1990 13:09:03
John Lewis Age 70 1991 12:21:37
George Cunningham Age 71 1991 12:38:01
Howard Henry Age 71 1992 12:15:29
Age 72 1993 13:12:43
Carl Llewellyn Age 77 1992 13:24:41
Age 79 1994 13:56:08
Don West Age 70 1994 13:49:15
Age 72 1996 13:49:01
Roland Anspach Age 70 1996 11:24144
Frank Dolen Age 70 1996 11:24:44
Age 72 1998 11:34:28
Age 73 1999 11:35:10
Age 76 2002 12:37:16
Age 77 2003 12:36:00
Burt Carlson Age 72 1997 13:20:58
Leo Lightner Age 70 1998 10:01:58
Age 71 1999 10:46:53
Age 72 2000 11:37:34
Age 73 2001 10:48:31
Age 74 2002 12:30:07
Age 75 2003 11:23:45
Buzz Sawyer Age 70 1998 12:20:37
Age 71 1999 13:00:10
Age 72 2000 13:34:14
Age 74 2002 13:35:42
Age 75 2003 13:34:52
Bill Whitesell Age 70 1998 13:43:41
Age 71 1999 13:40:45
Age 72 2000 13:31:19
Age 73 2001 13:58:44
Age 74 2002 13:46:22
Georges Auchet Age 70 1999 13:17:52
Lester Gesell Jr. Age 70 1999 13:12:46
Bill Law Age 71 1999 12:12:31
Cal Mahaney Age 70 1999 13:00:11
Byron McNelly Age 70 1999 12:50:59
Age 71 2000 13:20:40
Dictino Mendez Age 72 1999 12:21:57
Age 73 2000 13:20:58
Age 74 2001 13:55:10
Bill Workman Age 70 1999 11:21:03
Everett Frizzell Age 70 2002 13:18:07
Age 71 2003 13:30:17

Louis Joline Age 70 2002 9:47:45



“STREAKERS” (THE BARE FACTS)
Finishers for 10 or More Consecutive Years

33 Years: Mike Adams (1971 - 2003)
30 Years: Cal Mahaney (1970 - 1999)
26 Years: Bob Henscheid (1974 - 1999)
28 Years: Norm Moyer {1978 - 2002)
Bill Whitesell (1978 - 2002)
24 Years: Stan Holloway (1979 - 2002)
23 Years: David Holland (1981 - 2003}
Duane Rosenberg {1981 - 2003)
22 Years: Paul Betker (1982 - 2003)
Fred Schumacker (1980 - 2001)
Carolyn Showalter (1982 - 2003)
Jim Wahl (1982 - 2003)
21 Years: Anstr Davidson (1983 - 2003)
20 Years: Byron McNelly {1977 - 1996)
19 Years: * Kim Byron {1985 - 2003)
Gene Cassell (1985 - 2003)
Ken Scott (1979 - 1997)
18 Years: Pete Coffin (1984 - 2001)
Dick Good {1979 - 1996)
17 Years: Jim Borgstrom (1987 - 2003)
Dave Dowinin (1987 - 2003)
Everstt Marsh (1975 - 1991)
Greg Seidl (1987 - 2003)
16 Years: * Kim Byron (1968 - 1983)
Gene Denton (1986 - 2001}
15 Years: Bill Behnen (1988 - 2002)
Everett Frizzell (1989 - 2003)
Frank Probst (1988 - 2002)
Jack Spinnler (1988 - 2002)
14 Years: Carl Cornett (1972 - 1988)
Jerry Dudeck (1990 - 2003)
Denny Evans (1977 - 1990)
Randy Howard (1974 - 1987)
Lowell Showalter (1975 - 1988)
13 Years: Joe Baummer (1973 - 1985)
Steve Bozeman (1991 - 2003}
Felix LeBlanc (1987 - 1999}
Randy Ward (1991 - 2003)
Don West (1974 - 1986)
Rich Zegar (1991 - 2003)
12 Years: Michael Holland (1992 - 2003)
Dale Rhoderick (1992 - 2003)
Paul Thompson (1992 - 2003)
Joe Trask (1980 - 1991)
Fred Wandel (1972 - 1983)
11 Years: Mike Allen (1993 - 2003)
Tom Ebberts (1991 - 2001)
Roy Elder (1986 - 1996)
Paul French (1990 - 2000}
David Fox (1993 - 2003)
John Gilroy (1982 - 1992)
Paul Goldenberg {1990 - 2000)
Daniel Huffman (1993 - 2003)
Paul Lewis (1973 - 1983)
Peter Lefferts (1993 - 2003)
Stanley Podlasek (1993 - 2003)
David Powell (1982 - 1992)
Jack Sargent (1979 - 1989)
Earl Scott (1981 - 1991)
Bill Wandel (1993 - 2003)
Jo Wells (1987 - 1997)
Ernie West (1974 - 1984)
10 Years: Bruce Blankenship (1994 - 2003)
Doug Bryce {1990 - 1999)
Jim Caldwell (1977 - 1986)
Doug Davis (1990 - 1999)
Tom Fahey (1988 - 1997)
George Harrington (1980 - 1989)
David Janosko (1994 - 2003)
Edward Jimenez (1994 - 2003)
Paul Keplinger (1975 - 1984)
Ray Kitchen {1992 - 2001)
Nelson Long (1994 - 2003)
Earl Main {1979 - 1988)
Si Reddick (1969 - 1978)
Joe Szekerish (1991 - 2000)
lan Torrence (1994 - 2003}
Liz Wood (1994 - 2003)

* Only “STREAKER" to achieve two separate streaks of 10 or more years.



JF K 50-MILE

2003
1500-MILE CLUB
(3 Members)
Mike Adams 35 Finishes Best Time: 6:42:34 1979
Kim Byron 35 Finishes Best Time: 8:29:59 1988
Cal Mahaney 30 Finishes Best Time: 9:24:35 1982
1250-MILE CLUB
(6 Members)
Fred Schumacher 28 Finishes Best Time: 9:57:14 1984
Bob Henscheid 26 Finishes Best Time: 8:02:47 1980
Norm Moyer 25 Finishes Best Time: 8:52:04 1986
Duane Rosenberg 25 Finishes Best Time: 8:21:15 1983
Carolyn Showalter 25 Finishes Best Time: 7:38:00 1991
Bill Whitesell 25 Finishes Best Time: 8:36:35 1981
1000-MILE CLUB
(12 Members)
Byron McNelly 24 Finishes Best Time: 9:53:52 1977
Stan Holloway 24 Finishes Best Time: 9:29:23 1980
Sidney Allen 23 Finishes Best Time: 10:46:45 1982
David Holland 23 Finishes Best Time: 8:36:06 1983
Ken Scott 23 Finishes Best Time: 10:12:38 1981
Paul Betker 22 Finishes Best Time: 8:39:31 1991
Carl Settlemyer 22 Finishes Best Time: 9:55:57 1983
Jim Wahl 22 Finis'hes Best Time: 9:47:38 1985
Anstr Davidson 21 Finishes Best Time: 8:30:48 1989
Dick Good 20 Finishes Best Time: 8:10:37 1982
Rob Sollenberger 20 Finishes Best Time: 8:04:15 1981
Jack Spinnler 20 Finishes Best Time: 11:24:28 1989




750-MILE CLUB

(43 Members)

JFK 50's

NAME FINISHED
Cassell, Gene 19
Cornett, Carl 19
Greenspun, Bob 19

Reisenweber, Harvey 19

Seidel, Greg 19
Showalter, Lowell 19
West, Don 19
Auchet, Georges 18
Baxter, Grant i8
Borgstrom, Jim 18
Coffin, Pete 18
Montgomery, Al 18
Trask, Joe 18
Downin, Dave 17
French, Paul 17
Hutton, Shane 17
Janosko, David 17
Levri, El 17
Marsh, Everett 17
Rhoderick, Dale 17
Scott, Earl 17
Whitesell. Janet 17

BEST TIME

8:11:14
8:32:10
10:37:02
8:52:34
10:50:33
8:05:39
12:58:47
10:29:55
7:40:53
9:35:59
10:34:49
7:22:4
8:48:17
8:30:43
6:44:43
10:08:09
9:13:15
7:52:34
12:29:16
8:49:48
9:18:21

10:27:32

1993
1985
1977
1981
1993
1979
1975
1981
1986
1987
1984
1991
1982
1994
1992
1993
1986
1984
1981
1998
1990

1989

NAME
Bozeman, Steve
Denton, Gene
Horton, David
Law, Bill
Wandel, Bill
Behnen, Bill
Evans, Denny
Frizzell, Everett
Green, Tom
Henscheid, Mitzi
Howard, Randy
Lewis, Jim
Lewis, Paul
Moore, Art
Parkhurst, Mark
Probst, Frank
Reddick, Si
Sawyer, Buzz
Simmons, Dennis
Smith, Les

Storm, Lloyd

JFK 50's
FINISHED

16
16
16
16
16
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15

BEST TIME

8:18:21
10:37:01
6:16:00
8:40:13
9:17:55
12:32:22
9:17:02
11:04:13
7:33:49
8:19:56
8:33:45
11:08:35
11:26:32
7:40:46
8:33:26
7.37:00
8:38:12
8:53:15
9:58:59
8:33:52

9:07:14

1983
1990
1985
1982
1998
1989
.1979
1992
1998
1982
1978
1977
1979
1985
1982
1997
1974
1970
1993
1988

1991




500-MILE CLUB
(131 Members)

JFK 50's JFK 50's

NAME FINISHED BEST TIME NAME FINISHED BEST TIME
Cleary, Joe 10 10:45:37 1997 Kline, Gene 10 8:06:00 1980
Davis, Doug 10 10:06:09 1994 Lieb, David 10 6:41:29 1996
Dorn, Ron 10 10:51:42 1983 Long, Nelson 10 11:33:46 2001
Fahey, Tom 10 12:04:02 1989 Louie, Ling 10 12:29:17 1975
Field, Bob 10 8:32:59 1992 Newnam, Tom 10 8:24:09 1982
Gaft, Jeff 10 7:15:07 1987 Niebel, Hal 10 10:51:43 1983
Gesell, Randy 10 8:33:06 1981 Norwood, Blake 10 9:23:13 1990
Grassie, Paul ) 10 9:13:53 1993 Oszustowicz, John 10 10:16:24 1995
Hassett, Rick 10 8:05:36 1994 Reisenweber, Matt 10 9:22:51 1991
Hawkins, Woody 10 10:40:45 1975 Runacres, Rod 10 8:42:29 1984
Henry, Leo 10 8:00:36 1973 Schlosser, Bob 10 8:30:57 1991
Héroux, Jess 10 8:30:23 1986 Spinnler, Mike 10 5:53:05 1982
Hickey, Bob 10 12:29:17 1985 Tatarko, Michael 10 8:19:00 2001
Hightower, Glenn 10 8:33:06 1982 Torrence, Ian 10 6:09:27 1999
Jimenez, Edward 10 8:57:12 1998 Wilson, Sharon 10 11:03:08 1994
Kelly, Paul 10 8:42:36 1991 Wood, Liz 10 8:56:06 1996
Kitchen, Ray 10 8:25:29 1994

www.hagerstownford.com



NAME

Ayres, Ed
Boggess, Ed
Bozeman, Debbie
Bradford, Anna
Bradford, Jim
Cashour, Gene
Chappell, Bob
Frye, Dave
Godinet, John
Goss, John
Harrington, T. J.
Herr, Dennis
Howard, Ken
Howe, Dennis
Jacolenne, Mike
Johnston, Sue
Knobloch, Ken
Konodi, Mark
Marcy, Al
Morrin, Michael
Nelson, Laura
Pallas, Kitzie
Quecan, Mel
Regner, Rudy
Roberts, Rick
Schneider, Rick
Shaw, Ron
Stallsmith, Mike
Suomela, Peter
Thompson, Dan
Trimmer, Chris
White, Moe

Allen, Dick
Bowman, James
Boyer, Mike
Bright, Mike
Burgee, Dick
Burrows, Steve
Cowgill, Mel
Culp, Vic
Dabes, Joe
Dolen, Joe
Faulkner, Andrew
Fiorito, Michael
Fitz, Chuck
Garner, Barbara
Gerard, Prasad
Gralley, Bob
Grosh, Robbie
Hamas, Marc

JFK 50's
FINISHED
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BEST TIME
6:04:01 1977
6:25:58 1989
9:53:57 2001
9:51:12 1998
9:09:49 1998

13:09:17 2002
9:42:56 1996
7:34:28 1979
9:23:48 1994
7:49:18 1998
8:55:43 1994
6:38:43 1986
9:14:51 1998
8:46:59 1994
8:34:06 2001
7:19:50 2001

11:57:13 2000
7:38:26 1984
6:54:18 1982

10:49:12 1990
6:59:14 2000

12:49:04 1996

10:07:54 2001

10:26:04 2000
9:17:28 1992
7:02:23 1992
6:52:10 1990
7:27:16 1992
8:58:39 2000
9:33:05 1993
9:02:21 1996
8:44:27 1994

10:41:47 1974

11:35:31 2001
7:59:46 1978
8:31:48 2003
8:48:55 1977
7:45:21 1997
7:52:59 1982
8:23:19 1996
8:22:55 1991
8:27:43 1998
8:56:07 1998
7:06:39 1999
8:25:29 1976

11:48:22 1984
7:22:23 2000
8:27:24 1983

11:06:11 1996
8:51:35 1999

250-MILE CLUB

(548 Members)

NAME

Hewitt, Tim

High, Pat
Hornbecker, Bob
Hornbecker, Doug
Jans, Don

Jordan, Dale
Kossow, Al
Kourounis, Timothy
Kravinsky, Joe
Lorey, Rich
Marquess, Norman
McKinney, Ron
Meyer, Don
Michalak, Les
Monahan, Peter
Muskin, Charlie
Olivaras, Juan
Osman, Don
Peterson, Andy
Phillips, Jean
Potma, Cor
Prevatte, Lawrence
Reeve, Jim
Sayers, Kevin
Shackley, Dennis
Stritehoff, Nelson
Suttmiller, Jan
Terwoord, Chuck
Thomas, Chuck
Thompson, Roy Jr.
Verdi, Frank
Winter, Tom Jr
Yerkes, Craig
Young, Ron

Aycoth, Donna
Bartram, Jerry
Benford, Dave
Beydler, Bill
Boutilier, Steve
Bray, Ed

Bridges, Bob
Byron, Goodloe
Campbell, Michael
Case, Sam
Clement,Larry
Convery, Andrew
Cowling, Bruce
Crow, Des
Crump, Jerry
Davis, Roger

JFK 50's
_FINISHED BEST TIME
8 6:17:55 1996
8 6:41:33 1982
8 9:25:16 1996
8 9:26:55 1996
8 11:52:02 1994
8 8:22:30 1997
8 8:28:00 1981
8 9:49:50 2002
8 11:28:14 1978
8 8:50:59 1980
8 11:28:49 1981
8 8:25:43 1995
8 9:03:07 2001
8 7:11:33 1994
8 6:28:59 1977
8 10:47:50 1997
8 9:54:37 1997
8 11:09:49 1994
8 6:56:28 1997
8 11:27:37 1979
8 7:32:09 1986
8 11:39:19 1978
8 12:12:07 1988
8 7:56:45 2000
8 9:04:03 1983
8 7:58:57 1996
8 9:04:03 2000
8 7:41:44 1984
8 9:08:06 1997
8 8:06:21 1982
8 11:43:28 1985
8 9:10:03 1982
8 11:22:58 1998
8 10:28:30 1973
7 8:26:07 1973
7 8:22:09 1994
7 6:28:06 1981
7 10:01:24 1980
7 7:51:16 1989
7 10:07:20 1994
7 9:38:11 1987
7 10:13:10 1971
7 7:07:50 1998
7 10:53:47 1981
7 8:14:53 1982
7 9:59:14 1983
7 9:12:19 1994
7 9:33:14 1989
7 11:23:40 1988
7 9:08:12 1986



NAME

Denius, Jeff
Eckardt, Jon
Evans, Alec
Ficklin, Tom
Finger, Linn
Fitch, Jim

Frantz, Jay
Fromm, Eric
Gernand, Carolyn
Grummer, Mark
Hardy, Ron
Hawk, T. J.
Henry, Howard
Herbert, Randy
Hull, Darrell
Hurley, Ted
Hutton, Brock
Jones, Louis
Kepler, Terry
Knight, Lanny
Lapham, Wayne
Lawder, Bill
Leatherman, Randal
Lightner, Leo
Ltewellyn, Carl
Losekamp, Danny
Lugiano, Joe
Mazur, Frank
McMurry, John
Medaglia, Ernie
Mingo, Paul
Moore, Keith
O’Connell, Phil
Ornstein, Mark
Quattrocchi, Dom
Rosato, Nick
Scott, Carroll
Scott, Chris
Seibert, Sam
Smith, Tony
Stikis, Ojars
Szekeresh, Marty
Tomechko, Ronald
Triantos, Vassili
Waddington, Nancy
Wagner, Dan
Whidden, Guy
Wilcox, Rick
Wilder, Stephan
Williams, Howard
Wood, Murray

2003 JFK.doc

250-MILE CLUB

JFK 50's
FINISHED  BEST TIME
7 9:37:03 1989
7 7:59:51 1991
7 10:41:03 1978
7 7:58:33 1991
7 8:49:57 1982
7 12:12:06 2000
7 8:41:50 1977
7 8:32:10 1992
7 10:23:02 1994
7 8:48:39 1995
7 10:26:29 1999
7 7:01:09 1996
7 9:55:41 1978
7 11:20:48 1989
7 10:14:14 1997
7 11:06:41 1985
7 10:13:21 1972
7 10:24:15 1998
7 10:45:21 1999
7 7:31:36 1977
7 9:46:47 1999
7 6:03:51 1982
7 9:25:09 1994
7 10:01:58 1998
7 9:20:41 1973
7 8:55:55 1998
7 8:15:18 1990
7 8:00:59 1996
7 9:25:46 1993
7 8:06:56 1978
7 7:29:28 1980
7 7:32:52 1998
7 8:31:21 2001
7 9:55:33 1997
7 8:18:32 2001
7 9:49:42 1980
7 8:16:38 1982
7 8:30:13 1987
7 7:51:56 1984
7 8:09:40 2000
7 11:17:49 2001
7 9:50:20 1991
7 8:26:26 1998
7 6:33:15 1996
7 11:04:29 1988
7 9:24:54 1980
7 10:46:35 1970
7 10:32:09 1998
7 11:10:00 1995
7 11:35:09 1978
7 7:35:43 1996

(548 Members)

NAME

Woads, Terry
Young, Philip

Adkins, Bill
Anderson, Bob
Andrish, Sean
Anspach, Roland
Babicz, Kirk
Balfour, David
Barrett, Neal
Baum, Gary
Benedetti, Titian
Brewington, David
Bursler, David
Butchko, Joe
Campbell, Ray
Carr, Jay
Cortez, Augie
Coyne, Bob
Dickerson, Larry
Dwyer, Paul
Edleman, John
Fashola, Toks
Feldman, Jordan
Foley, Ed

Gavin, Edward
Gowen, Alan
Grossman, Larry
Guardia, Gary
Haber, Bill
Hansel, Lisa
Hansen, Allen
Harris, Bob
Hassett, John
Hastings, Gary
Haven, Miles
Hess, James
Hileman, Keith
Hruneni, Ed
Johnson, Mark
Joseph, John
Kacen, Bruce
Kammler, Chris
Kelk, Chris
Klein, Ken
Kraje, Brian
Krueger, Stan
Kurt, John
Laverick, Ken
Lederle, Joe
Leefer, Matthew

JFK 50's

FINISHED BEST TIME
7 8:54:59 1993
7 8:39:47 1997
6 13:15:56 1992
6 9:32:01 2003
6 6:14:25 2001
6 8:18:42 1991
6 10:04:44 1994
6 8:09:21 1981
6 9:51:28 1998
6 8:51:46 1997
6 10:35:23 1994
6 11:47:27 1995
6 7:39:56 2000
6 7:48:43 1977
6  11:05:22 ‘1988
6 9:57:56 1991
6 8:47:21 1988
6 10:00:30 1989
6 8:57:32 1979
6 10:56:13 1997
6 9:55:50 2002
6 12:15:47 2001
6 11:24:14 2000
6 6:31:36 1982
6 8:50:28 1998
6 9:40:50 2000
6 8:51:43 1991
6 9:00:52 1981
6 8:03:23 2001
6 9:48:32 2003
6 9:28:19 1993
6 7:46:31 1992
6 10:07:39 1996
6 7:26:16 1982
6 10:16:32 1996
6 9:49:48 1999
6 6:51:44 1998
6 8:24:11 1983
6 7:10:29 2000
6 10:17:14 1998
6 9:38:50 1999
6 9:26:37 2000
6 6:48:04 1989
6 8:53:45 1990
6 ©9:31:36 1998
6 11:57:05 1986
6 9:51:23 1976
6 7:31:11 1984
6 9:06:50 1977
6 9:10:04 2000



250-MILE CLUB
(548 Members)

JFK 50's JFK 50's
NAME FINISHED BEST TIME NAME FINISHED BEST TIME

Lewis, John 6 10:35:47 1986 Barton, Richard 5 7:57:30 1997
Lewis, Larry 6 9:37:33 1999 Baugher, George 5 8:38:27 1995
Lokrheim, Tor 6 7:24:42 1989 Bell, Greg 5 9:31:.04 1990
Mackereth, Larry 6 10:08:40 2001 Bergman, Dave 5 9:11:34 1972
Malach, John 6 9:25:10 1984 Bishop, Phil 5 6:14:59 1978
Malander, Loretta 6 8:33:52 2003 Blackman, Paul 5 8:30:48 1998
Malinowski, Joseph 6 11:28:26 2003 Blair, John 5 10:43:12 1998
Marisa, Renato 6 9:22:04 2001 Blanc, Pat 5 10:40:50 1989
Maten, Louis 6 10:03:21 1998 Bonta, Meredith 5 8:51:50 1991
Miller, Delma 6 10:55:57 1993 Boyd, Pat 5 9:46:07 1994
Mullen, Gerry 6 10:14:19 1999 Broecker-Ciccone, Carolyn 5 11:30:57 1997
Murray, Bill 6 9:11:43 1984 Brown, Kenneth 5 9:55:43 2001
Myerjack, Jim 6 9:21:35 1981 Bruell Harry 5 7:48:49 2000
Myers, Denny 6 7:57:00 1983 Brunnick, Bridget 5 7:20:01 1996
Myers, Will 6 11:12:55 1996 Burke, Mike 5 9:18:47 1980
Nagle, Jim 6 9:12:52 2001 Burkhart, Roger 5 10:40:39 1981
Najera, Jose 6 11:49:18 2001 Burnside, Bruce 5 10:44:15 1973
O’Brien, Pat 6 9:57:13 1999 Busch, Rick 5 10:24:07 1975
Pastrana, Robert 6 10:04:55 1985 Butchko, Paul 5 7:20:44 1977
Pereschuk, Larry 6 11:47:24 1980 Caldwell, Tim 5 11:33:06 1983
Poole, James 6 9:39:00 1980 Campbell, Courtney 5 5:58:20 1996
Price, Mike 6 7:26:59 1983 Campbell, Larry 5 13:11:03 1977
Raymond, Paul 6 8:14:37 1997 Carey, Art 5 9:04:20 1971
Reddick, Zane 6 11:13:02 1976 Carrier, Mike 5 8:42:40 1984
Renninger, Warren 6 7:32:45 1999 Chapman, Bob 5 9:37:.07 1997
Robinson, Karl 6 7:33:50 1974 Christensen, Norm 5 9:21:52 1977
Sebold, Terry Marie 6 11:06:57 2001 Clapp, Timothy 5 8:17:13 2001
Short, Andy 6 9:06:14 2000 Clark, Ben 5 8:04:14 1998
Smith, Jim E. 6 7:58:25 1981 Clark, Offie 5 11:19:03 1999
Snyder, John 6 12:54:56 2003 Clark, Roger 5 9:24:23 1984
Souders, Kelly 6 10:29:48 2000 Cohen, Paul 5 11:22:41 1999
Stock, Michael 6 11:45:48 1998 Crumbine, Gil 5 11:01:58 2002
Struntz, Anton 6 9:24:08 1999 Cunningham, George 5 10:36:31 1985
Taylor, Gregory 6 9:146:15 1995 Curtin, Lester 5 11:50:13 1996
Taylor, Roy 6 10:30:35 1981 DaVega, Melanie 5 11:12:15 1999
Trask, Tommy 6 9:32:28 1998 Dawkins, Douglas 5 11:12:08 2000
Van Antwerp, Bill 6 9:00:07 1999 Dawkins, Merrie 5 12:19:35 1998
Vaughan, Steve - 6 8:42:28 1979 Decker, Joe 5 8:55:58 1999
Vaughn, Wayne 6 7:12:02 1972 Demoney, Ed 5 8:51:14 1979
Waddington, Don 6 8:23:17 1982 Detrow, Bob 5 10:30:40 1985
Whipp, Bill 6 10:57:58 1998 Distad, Brad 5 11:20:55 2003
Wright, Andrew 6 8:55:33 1995 Doherty, John 5 10:27:31 1998
Zapotocky, Zenek 6 10:06:12 1998 Drach, Dave 5 6:42:29 1990

Dunham, Darin 5 8:36:19 2000
Agin, Jerry 5 8:13:28 1992 Eder, Alvin 5 9:17:53 1998
Amarillo, Steve 5 8:27:45 1998 Evans, Russ 5 8:22:31 2003
Andrish, Jack 5 10:11:36 2000 Firth, Alan 5 11:58:03 1986
Artz, Buck 5 9:22:24 1984 Flockart, Suzie 5 9:21:12 2001
Ashworth, Jim 5 8:57:41 2001 Fondaco, Celeste 5 10:36:44 2002
Bardach, Ron 5 8:02:15 1996 Fornoff, Bill 5 8:56:35 1991
Barner, Park 5 6:23:53 1973 Francke, Ric 5 11:37:49 1993



250-MILE CLUB
(548 Members)

JFK 50's JFK 50's
NAME FINISHED BEST TIME NAME FINISHED BEST TIME
French, lona 5 10:05:20 2001 Matthai, Barbara 5 10:33:21 1977
Frisch, Mary Lou 5 9:28:05 1995 Mauro, Chris 5 13:46:32 2000
Gatto, Ryan 5 9:35:45 2001 McCubbin, Bob 5 7:53:06 1991
Gesell, Lester 5 10:39:58 1977 McGleish, Michele 5 8:41:43 2002
Godville, Jim 5 7:39:51 1990 McKee, Jim 5 9:59:37 1997
Gonzales, John 5 8:41:33 1986 Medaglia, Sue 5 7:41:13 1979
Gordon, Glenn 5 11:35:43 2000 Merrick, Dan 5 10:43:07 1988
Gorman, Patrick- 5 7:55:23 1993 Milancewich, Joe 5 10:17:14 1990
Grimm, David 5 8:49:53 2001 Miller, Daniel 5 8:34:28 1996
Griswold, Howell 5 12:43:56 1977 Moe, Jim 5 9:26:41 1983
Gross, Ferdinand -5 10:21:36 1998 Moore, Christina 5 10:42:05 1997
Gulliver, Ken 5 8:56:03 1991 Moore, Peter 5 7:38:10 1997
Hall, Harvey 5 6:39:29 1995 Moore, Rebecca 5 13:25:28 1992
Hall, Joe 5 9:56:19 1984 Moore, Thomas 5 9:14:57 ,1998
Hansel, Cary 5 11:38:51 2003 Mortenson, Jim 5 8:13:34 1977
Hansen, Kenneth 5 11:57:12 2000 Moss, Debbie 5 9:31:44 1999
Hardin, Jerri 5 11:45:32 1990 Muffley, Don 5 7:32:37 1976
Harner, Steve 5 8:47:09 1993 Mummert, Kevin 5 11:18:43 1999
Harper, David 5 8:34:27 1996 Murray, Kevin 5 9:52:42 1979
Hart, Ed 5 10:09:26 1990 Nally, Mike 5 9:39:56 1997
Haukkala, Edward 5 8:38:53 2002 Narramore, John 5 9:44:47 1991
Hauver, Martha 5 10:27:26 1975 Naugle, Gary 5 7:40:48 1975
Hawn, Kevin 5 7:45:18 2003 Newdorp, John 5 10:33:38 1977
Hayden, Eddie 5 7:31:23 1977 Niebel, Andy 5 11:26:10 1982
Hershberger, Michael 5 8:57:21 2000 Nystrom, Bruce 5 6:17:44 1979
High, Mike 5 7:55:31 1980 Oberholzer, Donnie 5 11:45:56 1997
Hoover, John 5 9:36:09 1981 Offky, Ray 5 7:40:01 1982
Hornbecker, Curt 5 11:46:22 1996 Oliver, Andy 5 7:54:51 1984
Huck, David 5 8:07:57 1999 Osteguin, Sergio 5 8:40:58 2000
Huck, Tammy 5 9:06:17 1998 Palazzo, Nick 5 8:37:37 1997
Hughes, Forden 5 11:21:17 1976 Piper, Bill 5 8:24:58 1977
Hurley, Margaret 5 10:38:14 2000 Pryor, Galen 5 9:38:44 1973
Huskey, Lonnie 5 10:17:23 1998 Radan, Jeff 5 8:35:23 1995
Izer, Cliff 5 9:11:55 1982 Rafferty, Scott 5 8:41:47 1996
James, Evan 5 8:58:12 1992 Rager, Evans 5 10:52:30 1995
Johns, Michael 5 8:51:02 1994 Reddick, Connie 5 11:07:16 1976
Kepler, Josh 5 9:15:13 1996 Reddick, Eddie 5 8:42:36 1976
Keplinger, Nancy 5 11:48:20 1975 Rengstorff, Roy 5 10:46:05 1982
Knode, Dave 5 8:56:43 1977 Reynolds, Howard 5 12:21:42 1979
Koehl, Bob 5 9:25:59 1983 Rickett, Ray 5 11:44:13 1977
Lancaster, Joe 5 7:18:30 1982 Riddie, Joe 5 9:24:05 1995
Lariviere, Ron 5 8:06:00 1984 Ridenour, Howard 5 10:09:04 1974
Lewis, Barry 5 6:54:13 1992 Ridge, Mike 5 9:22:24 1995
Loughran, John 5 7:30:38 1982 Robinson, Peyton 5 . 9:33:02 1998
Lytie, Michael 5 10:57:05 2001 Rosenstein, Marvin 5 10:56:10 1982
Mace, Matthew 5 7:21:33 1997 Rotz, Mary 5 10:20:42 1981
Maiorana, Celeste 5 9:06:36 2003 Ruckle, Delbert 5 9:30:10 1996
Martin, Charlie 5 12:11:33 1998 Ruff, Dave 5 9:25:52 1988
Martin, Gil 5 9:04:34 1975 Russell, Jim 5 8:45:51 1982
Martz, David 5 9:50:53 1999 Sanford, Bill 5 8:14:30 1999
Mathews, Wes 5 9:112:53 1977 Sarich, Ace 5 9:26:36 1994
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JFK 50's JFK 50's
NAME FINISHED BEST TIME NAME FINISHED BEST TIME
Schneider, Carl 5 9:06:35 1981 Vaughn, Brad 5 7:46:54 1975
Schultze, Ed 5 10:23:19 2001 Vaughn, Steve 5 10:05:08 1971
Schumm, Al 5 8:42:23 199 Velesz, Michael 5 10:31:04 1997
Schwabe, John 5 9:35:144 2001 Washington, Robert 5 13:24:49 1997
Scott, Lisa 5 10:37:57 2003 Weitzel, Dale Ann 5 10:22:38 1997
Shantz, Tom 5 9:36:54 2001 Whited, Keith 5 10:29:25 1999
Short, Nevin 5 12:46:43 1996 Wilbur, Jeffrey 5 7:18:06 2001
Simpson, Howie 5 7:43:31 1984 Williams, Bob 5 10:20:48 1994
Smith, Harry 5 6:55:18 1982 Williams, Hugh 5 12:19:28 1973
Smith, Tim 5 7:33:12 1989 Williams, Willie 5 10:13:18 2001
Smoak, Copley -5 11:34:50 1997 Wilson, Dick 5 10:40:48 1975
Snyder, Jerry 5 11:52:04 1979 Winter, Tom III 5 9:27.05 1978
Sower, Edson 5 9:15:01 1981 Wirick, Stephen 5 9:56:35 2003
Spangler, Nelson 5 11:35:57 1975 Wise, Bill 5 11:03:20 * 1999
Sparks, Jack 5 10:59:52 1986 Witt, Arthur 5 12:52:40 2000
Spence, Joe 5 9:56:25 1973 Wong, Richard 5 12:43:45 2000
Spence, Stanley 5 10:38:32 1999 Young, Dave 5 9:16:59 1975
Squier, Bill 5 9:46:48 2000 Young, Doug 5 9:12:46 1988
Starrs, Jim 5 12:10:33 1975 Youngs, Tim 5 8:14:40 1980
Swienton, Paul 5 8:57:45 2002 Zaruba, Greg 5 6:42:19 1998
Taylor, Lisa 5 10:53:43 2003 Zimmerman, George 5 9:18:49 1990
Taylor, Michael 5 11:11:54 1979 Zucco, Jim 5 9:11:50 1976

NOLAND

. 1 TISCHER SURETY, INC.
100 West Antietam Street
e Hagerstown, MD 21740




The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy

50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD * November 20, 2004

# Name S Ag City Sta # Name S Ag City Sta

1 Michael Adams M 55  Pittsburgh PA 110 Dorothy Helling F 54  Montpelier VT

2 Chad Ricklefs M 37  Boulder cO 111 Dennis Mcdougall M 54  Union City PA

3 Jim Hage M 46  Kensington MD 112 Michael Samuelson M 39  Millington TN

5 Laura Nelson F 39  Woodstock VA 113 Robert Mckay M 34  Columbia MD
10 Jenn Dick F 28. Waterloo ONT 114 Heather Brady F 29  Denver CO
11 Jeff Hinte M 49  Aberdeen MD 115 Steven Eggert M 47  Monrovia MD
12 Rod Runacres M 62  Burlington ONT 116 John Sovocool M 48  Richfield Springs NY
13 Bob Zimper M 56  Xenia OH 117 Robert Moseley M 49  Arnold MD '
14 Ryne Melcher M 25  Waterloo ONT 118 Vic Culp M 48  Stafford VA
15 Chris Whitesell M 44  Stevensville MD 119 Rhonda Hampton F 44  Wake Forest NC
16 Thomas Green M 54  Columbia MD 120 Allan Bateson M 51 Baltimore MD
17 Dale Rhoderick M 44  Hagerstown MD 121 Christy Devader F 44  Baltimore MD
18 Tim Hewitt M 50  Greensburg PA 122 Brian Kraje M 34  SanJose CA
19 Zeke Zucker M 60  Jeffersonville vT 123 Philip Nowak M 40  Alexandria VA
20 Franklin Lum M 39 Boonsboro MD 124 Monica Nop F 39 Centreville VA
21 Anstr Davidson . M 59  Arlington VA 125 Alaina Kimmey F 33  Clearwater FL
22 Sue Johnston F 38  Waterford VT 126 Douglas Artocci M 42  Middletown NY
23 Paul Betker M 59  Hagerstown MD 127 Mike King M 30 Vienna VA
24 James Moore M 60 Bowie MD 128 Jolene Smith F 30  Washington DC
25 Moe White M 54  Burlington ONT 129 Carlos Garcia M 32 Washington DC
26 Duane Rosenberg M 51 New Carrollton =~ MD 130 Daniel Stasny M 36  Clear Spring PA °*
27 Robert Johnson M 63  Yellow Springs OH 131 Kevin Norton M 37  Quantico VA
28 Mark Parkhurst M 51 Silver Spring MD 132 Darrin Denny M 39  Stafford VA
29 Frank Probst M 61  Burke VA 133 Philip Holt M 49  South Riding VA
30 Steve Bozeman M 58  Lynchburg VA 134 Jack Edington M 29  Fairfax VA
31 Jim Becker M 62  Greencastle PA 135 Kristin Swanson F 33  Washington DC
32 Andrei Aroneanu M 50 Ridgewood NJ 136 Louis Jones M 59  Springfield VA
33 Mike Malinin M 37  Altadena CA 137 Tony Cerminaro M 68 Jermyn PA
42 Todd Bowman M 42 Williamsport MD 138 Thomas Kelley M 23 West Point NY
44 Michael Tatarko M 45  Twn Rocks PA 139 Kathy Youngren F 30 Huntsville AZ
45 Kelly Dworak F 42  Carlisle Barracks  PA 140 Rich Laverty M 33  Highland Falls NY
46 Gene Cassell M 60  Ciover sC 141 Becky Swanson F 31 San Francisco CA
47 Kathy Watern F 45  Centerville OH 142 Lanny Knight M 64  Delaplane VA
48 Randy Ward M 51  State Line PA 143 Howard Nevins M 50  Calabasas CA
49 David Downin M 58 Sharpsburg MD 144 Ronnie Mckinney M 57 Beaver wvV
50 Robert Falk M 61  New York NY 145 Jim Mckee M 66 Interlaken NY
51 King Jordan M 61  Washington DC 146 Eric Katkow M 60  Columbia MD
52 Serge England-Arbon M 39  Baltimore MD 147 Craig Steiner M 36  Henderson NV
53 Robert Youngren M 30 Huntsville AL 148 Neal Hospelhom M 53  Chambersburg PA
54 David Holland M 61  Alexandria VA 149 Michael Metzger M 53  Owings Mills MD
55 Daniel Huffran M 42  Fredericksburg VA 150 Chuck Thomas M 48  Fairfax VA
56 Bill Wandel M 61  Severn MD 151 Jeff Radan M 44  Rockville MD
57 Tracey Rose F 42  Woodstock VT 152 Jerry Petro M 55  Johnstown PA
58 Micahel Davis M 58  Union Bridge MD 153 Peter Suomela M 55  Nepean ONT
59 John Price M 50  Virginia Beach VA 154 William Copeland M 28  Durham NC
60 Helga Brandenburg F 60  Cologne 155 Danny Losekamp M 51 Beaver Creek OH
61 David Lieb M 44  Frederick MD 156 Ted Frances M 23  Springfield VA
62 Gerald Dudeck M 54  Raleigh NC 157 Paul Ammann M 43 Vienna VA
63 Allen Montgomery M 66  Columbia SC 158 Christopher Mcentee M 37  Atlanta GA
64 Don Meyer M 57 Phoenix AZ 159 Marla Andrews F 48  Ft Myers FL
65 Randy Gesell M 49  Myersville MD 160 Steven Hubbard M 42  Grovetown GA
66 Rob Apple M 43 Murfreesboro TN 161 Laurie Tulchin F 47  lowaCity 1A
67 Paul South M 31 Superior CcO 162 Kari Colligron F 43  Woodbridge VA
68 David Fox M 35  Hagerstown MD 163 Bob Anderson M 58  Woodbridge VA
70 Charlie Barnes M 53  Clayton NC 164 Dario Izquierdo M 43  Stafford VA
71 Paul Grassie M 46  Flemington NJ 165 Tim Mangan M 46  Carbonalz PA
72 Michael Sandlin M 49  Big Island VA 166 Ed Petkus M 40  Staunton VA
72 Edward Poling M 57  Hagerstown MD 167 Alan Gowen M 55 Keymar MD
74 Matt Mcdonald M 34  Hagerstown MD 168 Pamela Gowen F 52 Keymar MD
75 Thomas Whitesell M 50  Myersville MD 169 Floyd Hepler M 50  Hughesville MD '
77 Ed Ayres M 63  Manassas VA 170 Andy Owings M 26  Philadelphia PA
100 Douelas Dulli M 53 Madison WI 171 Steven Sweeney M 49  Albany - NY
101 Kevin Dorsey M 33  Cordova TN 172 David Bursler M 39 Bear DE
102 Mark Nesfeder M 46  Warrenton VA 173 Robert Szekeresh M 57  Huntington Bch CA ¢
103 Scott Landry M 37  Hersey PA 174 Yuging Wang M 39  Frederick MD
104 Nancy Pullen F 30 Cary NC 175 Mike Allen M 55  Kettering OH
105 Joe Seufert M 32 Cary NC 176 Kurtis Cleveland M 44  Raleigh NC
106 Ken Mcallister M 41  Charlotte NC 177 Mark Bean M 50  Fredericksburg VA
107 Dean Gruber M 30  Milwaukee W1 178 Rick Palmer M 35 Lincoln University PA
108 Daniel Kruger M 26  Washington DC 179 Richard Joswick M 46  Flemington NJ
109 John Dunn M 38  Silver Spring MD 180 Sue Mellott F 47  Raliegh NC




# Name
181 Tom Wells
182 Doug Albertson
183 Louis Klinger
184 Mark Radan
185 Rich Luciano
186 Willie Williams
187 Dionisio De Leon I
188 Hans Ruppenthal
189 Kedron Holland
190 Richard Barton
191 Ryan Gatto
192 John Kippen
193 Robert Cawood
194 Ethel Cook
195 Peter Capelleveen
196 Paul Mingo
197 “John Kurisky, Jr.”*
198 Christopher Wells
199 Barbara Frye-Krier
200 John Pati
201 George Nelsen
202 Nikki Brown
203 Real Perriard
204 James Davidson
205 Cindy Hagan
206 Federico Sologuren
207 David Aronoff
208 Thomas Zugger
209 Jim Snyder
210 Allan Holtz
211 Mark Konodi
212 Will Abrams
213 David Huck
214 Jeff Lampe
215 Mike Bright
216 Christopher Scalese
217 Renee Holmes
218 Jim Huffman
219 Mike Di Leo
220 Steven Milburn
221 Kevan Matthews
222 John Jens
223 Brian Ivins
224 Joseph Luginno
225 Sally Squier
226 “William Squier, 111"
227 Angela Ivory
228 Brent Jesko
229 Tim Schlegel
230 Ken Howard
231 Eliza Weston
232 Chris Filiopoulos
233 “James Mihaliak, Jr”
234 Carole Smith
235 Dennie Howe
236 Edward Tovornik
237 Jared Ross
238 Rick Freeman
239 Scott Gilson
240 Andrew Faukner
241 Amos Peter Barnes
242 Todd Beasley
243 Peter Kosmalski
244 Timothy Kourounis
245 Larry Lewis
246 Jeffrey Rosenberg
247 Brian Feldman
248 Mark Lundblad
249 David Gaudette
250 Duane Sadler
251 John Witmer
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Ag
50
42
38
29
52

53
40
25
51
23
33
36
39
47
55
37
53
50
51
49
30

41
44
46

40
58
54
48
43
56
35
54
37
36
36
50

45
56
37
61
62
62
36
36
42
43
30
46
55
49
61
45
37
46
34
45
49
23
30
66
47
24
25
35
46
29
40

City

St. Petersburg
Dresdon
Raleigh
Germantown
Franklin Lakes
Jamaica

Lake Ridge
Reisterstown
Alexandria
Greenville
Wilmette
Frederick
Annapolis
Chester Springs
Vienna
Farmington Hills
Burke
Arlington
Largo

Ozone Park
Newport News
Oakland
Ottawa
Centerville
Lusby
Potomac

Bell Canyon
Gahanna

W. Jefferson
Oakdale
Seattle
Millington
South Lyon
Gettysburg
Gambrills
Dunmore
Fredericksburg
Sle

Knoxville
Williamsport
Pittsburgh
Manassas Park
Rockville
Cary

Raleigh
Raleigh
Nashville
Cedarburg
Abingdon
Parma
Columbia
Annapolis
Beckley
Frederick
West Babylon
Myersville
Oxon Hill
South Park
Las Vegas
Fredericksburg
Fredericksburg
Alexandria

St. Davids
Flushing
Brooklyn
Odenton
Odenton
Ashville
Alexandria
Pope Afb

New Market

50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD ¢ November 20, 2004

Sta
FL
OH
NC
MD
NIJ
NY
VA
MD
VA
OH
IL
MD
MD
PA
VA
MI
VA
VA
FL
NY
VA
MD

ONT

IN
MD
MD

CA
OH
NC
MN
WA

NJ

MI

PA
MD

PA

VA
uT
MD
MD
PA
VA
MD
NC
NC
NC
TN
Wl
MD
OH
SC
MD
wV
MD
NY
MD
MD
PA
NV
VA
VA
VA
PA
NY
NY
MD
MD
NC
VA
NC
MD

# Name
252 Thomas Mueller
253 Rosemary Evans
254 David Hartman
255 John Robertson
256 Rande Brown
257 Kari Brown
258 John Godinet
259 Phil Hesser
260 Robert Smoot
261 John Guendelsberger
262 Steven Mouse
264 Mike Monyak
265 Stephen Emmons
266 Allen Kuhn
267 Peter Daigle
268 Carl Shaia
269 Matthew Daniels
270 Brooke Overcash
271 Dennis Terry
272 Noell Ronald
273 William Phillips
274 James Bedow
275 Kev Hawn
276 Thomas Joiner
277 Matthew Reisenweber
278 Janice Bales
279 Tony Branham
280 Jstin Maddox
281 Ted Niemann
282 Ralph Bladen
283 Juan Oliveras
284 Michael Mills
285 Luis Navarro
286 Daniel Thompson
287 Greig Arendt
288 Jason Vance
289 Christopher Meanor
290 Greg Jones
291 Brian Kane
292 Henry Youngbar
293 Anthony Dicello
294 Laszlo Madaras
295 “Lester Gesell, Jr.”
296 Richard Parker
297 Marc Hamas
298 Eric Smith
299 Peihan Su
300 Dave Braithwaite
301 Lisa Hansel
302 Cary Hansel
303 Henry Van Gemert
304 Widmar Ronian
305 Robert Domitrovich
306 Michael Wilwoh!
307 Scott Ferrari
308 Henry Peck
309 Harris Melby
310 Matthew Leefer
311 Celeste Maiorana
312 Bryan Roesch
313 Susan Milburn
314 David Milburn
315 Mary Lang
316 David Bowers
317 Brian Rosenberg
318 Jennifer Green
319 Gill Haber
320 Roger Marques
321 Sarah Almodovar
322 Les Michalak
323 Andrew Pinger

The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy
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City
Westerville
Flemingsburg
Pittsburgh
Washington
Bedford
Bedford
Myersville
Rockville
Forest Hiil
Arlington
Martinsburg
Punxsutawney
Martinsburg
St.Petersburg
Dedham
Olney
Augusta
Greencastle
Vermilion
Rockville
Jackson
Marshall
Spring Grove
Lilburn
Martinsburg
Afton
Hollywood
Alexandria
Colubius
Woodstock
Northport
Etters
Baltimore
Centerville
Cambridge
Dacula
Punxsutawney
Reading
Hagerstown
Boonsboro
Cheswick
Greencastle
Port Charlotte
Wilmington
Lakemore
New Castle
Charlottesville
Martinsburg
Silver Spring
Silver Spring
Oakville
West Point
West Point
Philadelphia
West View
Lutherville
Frederick
Boonsboro
Boonsboro

" Kearneysville

Great Cacapon
Great Cacapon
Pasadena
Clear Spring
Owings Mills
Kensington
Greenville
Hamilton
Strafford
Burlington
Washington



# Name
324 Brenda Norman
325 Sean Corbett
326 Gerard Prilutski
327 Deborah Langlo
328 Stephanie Servis
329 Andrew Short
330 Daniel Govern
331 Jim Tweeddale
332 Cheryl Harrison
333 Carl Camp
334 Gary Baum
335 Leonard Wrabel
336 James Cook
337 Joan Balinas
338 Chris Batten
339 Robert Plevell
340 Alan Keefer
341 Tracy Rice
342 John Rice
343 Rick Meyers
344 James Rich Iii
345 Raymond Michael
346 Mike Johnshoy
347 Matthew Mace
348 Al Navidi
349 Joe Dolen
350 Janet Suttmiller
351 Jim Glen
352 J.C. Schumleffel
353 Tom Taylor
354 Mark Iscool
355 Juston Wickham
356 Bill Clark
357 Michael Davi
358 Rick Moyer
359 Scott Schweinsberg
360 Charles Starrs
361 Darryl Ayers
362 Matt Pugh
363 Andrew Marano
364 David Grimm
365 Joseph Basford
366 James Bohrer
367 Bruce Swanson
368 Carol Wesolowski
369 Michael Busick
370 Rick Mitchell
371 Hamilton Tyler
372 William Shannon
373 Mel Quecan
374 Daryl Grisson
375 Rudy Regner

376 Vincent Charbonneau

377 Doug Hornbecker
378 Garry Rarer

379 Howard White
380 Jamie Rowh

381 Mark Harrison
382 Laura Whitesell
383 Bill Kaiser

384 Jeff Cooper

385 James Morrison
386 Karen Keefer
387 Cori Dinovitzer
388 Margaret Hurley
389 Peter Alexander
390 Karen Krieg
391 Glenn Landis
392 David Shumway
393 Neil Whiteman
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The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy
50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD « November 20, 2004

City
Annapolis
N. Hampton
Landenberg
Fredericksburg
Stafford
Cumming
Lenhartsville
Fredericksburg
Front Royal
Wilmington
Raleigh
‘Westminister
Carbondale
Carbondale
Taneytown
Virginia Beach
Greencastle
Martinsburg
Martinsburg
Fayettsville
Falling Waters
Boonsboro
Mclean
Arnold
Rockville
Brookfield
Dayton
Hamilton
Moxahala
Clinton
Richmond
Cambridge
Stafford
Richmond
Reading
Mclean
Arlington
Fredericksburg
Reston
Flagstaff
Hagerstown
Jefferson
Clear Spring
Baltimore
Severn
Baltimore
Clarksville
Millersville
Stafford
Columbia
Reston
Frederick
Burlington
Hagerstown
Stowe
Hyattsville
Frederick
West Henrietta
Myersville
Justus
Toronto
Thornhill
Chambersburg
Ottawa
Miamisburg
Gaithersburg
Washington
Alexandria
Baltimore
Arlington

Sta
MD
NH
PA
VA
VA
GA
PA
VA
VA
DE
NC
MD
PA
PA
MD
VA
PA
wv
wv
PA
wv
MD
VA
MD
MD
CT
OH
ONT
OH
CT
VA
OH
VA
VA
PA
VA
VA
VA
VA
AZ
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
MD
VA
MD
ONT
MD
PA
MD
MD
NY
MD
PA
ONT
ONT
PA
ONT
OH
MD
DC
VA
MD
VA

# Name
394 Steven Winters
395 James Culveri
396 Judy Gilbert
397 Keith Dunn
398 Paul Swienton
399 Miles Haven
400 Dan Blong
401 Terry Barker
402 Luke Sundermeier
403 Bob Engel
404 Stephen Dawson
405 Glenn Gravatt
406 Joseph Zielinski
407 Lisa Randolph
408 Kelly Souders
409 Robert Cook
410 Steve Mentzer
411 Bob Struble
412 Terry Jarrell
413 Dennis Metzler
414 Mary Cousineau
415 Dmitry Rozinsky
416 Rick French
417 Mark Calcatera
418 Frederick Dummar
419 Don Smith
420 “Edward Gavin, Jr.”
421 Frank Healy
422 Richard Vrboncic
423 Jeffrey Ginsberg
424 Bonnie Mccaffrey
425 Michael Bain
426 Kristopher Kendall
427 Gaytri Bhatia
428 Gerald Batchen
429 Kirk Janhen
430 Margie Hughes
431 James Johnson
432 Debbie Bozeman
433 Sarah Morrissey
434 Rod Teach
435 Dean Jephson
436 Allen Nagrampa
437 Scott Vyner
438 Ronald Tomechko
439 Mary Zielinski
440 Brett Querry
441 Khanh Duong
442 Craig Leisher
443 Cameron Campbell
444 Milton Webb
445 Heather Blake
446 Aaron Glahe
447 Michael Bailey
448 Bill Osuch
449 Suzie Spanger
450 Frank Macmillan
4571 Matthew Brubaker
452 Wayne Dean
453 Mike Jacolenne
454 George Blust
455 Paul Hennick
456 Sharon Hewitt
457 Joseph Hewitt
458 Larry Friedenberg
459 Stephen Wirick
460 Timothy Rowe
461 Chris Gallagher
462 Jeffrey Gish
463 Rogen Claussen
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Ag
33
20
61
45
39
59
31
58
18
49
34
47
42
41
43
43
39
54

56
52
29
52
55
35
52
46
37
47
40
54
29
30
25
35
40
42
36
51
36
45
21
45
33
43
38
29
56

43
48
36
31
23
51
34
50
23
35
53
35
54
43
50
43
52
49
36
43
52

City
Lonaconing
Charlestown
Pikesville
Arlington
Germantown
Potomac
Mountain View
Milton
Bowling
Cincinnati
New Bedford
Harpers Ferry
Richmond
Richmond
Mcconnellsburg
Moscow
Allison Park
Jefferson Hills
Stoney Creek
Coatesville
Burlington
East Brunswick
Taylorsville
Dayton
Fayetteville
Pittsburgh
Lake Ariel
Archbald
Bridgeville
Jerdyn
Pittsburgh
Raeford
Fayetteville
Boston
Victor
Stafford
Wilmington
San Antonio
Lynchburg
Leesburg
Waynesboro
College Park
Woodbridge
Springfield
Front Royal
New Market
New Market
Hicksville
Chambersburg
Stewartstown
Beckiney
Leesburg
Reston
Harrisonburg
Kearneysville
Annapolis
Silver Spring
Gaithersburg
Roanoke
Zancesville
Columbus
Toronto
Burlington
Burlington
Basye
Vandalia
Damascus
Sykesville
Boonsboro
Woodbridge



# Name
464 Charles Wade
465 David Solomon
466 Andrew Heij
467 Abby Glassberg
468 James Hunter
469 Michael Duncan
470 Jack Andrish
471 Caroline Williams
472 Seth Roberts
473 Tim Gallaghen
474 Matthew Rizzo
475 Jason Baker
476 Dan Patterson
477 Joseph Neakrase
478 Ben Clark
479 Farouk Elkassed
480 Matt Moore
481 Karen Zachanas
482 Richard Gestrich
483 Kristofer Hawbaker
484 Joseph Fagan
485 Sean Hembree
486 Barbara Hembree
487 Mark Cummins
700 John Fay
701 David Brault
702 Kevin Lynch
703 Ronald Hooker
704 Keith Moore
705 Kevin Sayers
706 Michael Campbell
707 Prasad Gerard
708 James Carlisle
709 Jim Cavanaugh
710 Jim Bradford
711 Jim Ashworth
712 Teavis Shade
713 Jason Levan
714 John Gagnon
715 Jamie Nakano
716 Craig Cuestberg
717 Steven Brock
718 Carlin Song
719 Samuel Albert
720 George White II1
721 lan Kilpatrick
722 Ryan Worrell
723 David Garcia
724 Joseph Piganelli
725 Kenneth Tark
726 Kai Siegele
727 *Michael Marron, Jr”’
728 John Shaffo
729 Nicholas Quihuls
730 Matthew Noble
731 Jeff Hogan
732 Matheus Davis
733 Curtis Prentice
734 Brian Robinson
735 Patrick Johnsen
736 Paulstephen Chieric
737 Joshua Faucett
738 James Cathro
739 Brian Richards
740 Mosi Smith
741 Brad Reed
742 Walter Dickson
743 Kimberly Julka
744 Kathleen Williams
745 Alexandra Cole
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Ag
45
30
24

19
49
60
42
53
43
33
28
32
39
47
55
30
25
43
19
38
34
35

57
53
43

35
45
54
46
38
62
42
42
25
23
37
37
28
39
20
20
19
20
19
22
20
20
21
19
20
22
21
22
18
24
21
20
23
21
22
21
22
21
22
18
18
19

The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy
50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD » November 20, 2004

City
Boonsbor
Timberlake
Waterloo
Clarksville
Fort Bragg
Rockville
Orange Villege
Woodbridge
Longmeadow
Elkridge
Broomall
Fayetteville
Zanesville
Mclean
Alexandria
Fairfax
Olney
Richmond
Bellbrrok
Annapolis
Annapolis
Westminister
Westminister
Dilisburg
Bowie
Edgewater
Severna Park
Bowie
Washington
Frederick
Dale City
St Leonard
Reston
Arlington
Vienna
Sterling
Watertown
Fort Drum
Ft Drum
Lawville

Ft Drum

Ft Drum
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Georetown
Carmel
Annapolis
Lenexa
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Stone Mountain
Annapolis
Annpolis
Annapolis
Annapolis
Annapolis

Sta
MD
NC

ONT

MD
NC
MD
OH
VA
MA
MD
PA
NC
OH
VA
VA
VA
MD
VA
OH
MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
MD
MD
MD
MD
DC
MD
VA
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
TX
IN
MD
KS
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD

# Name
746 Mark Dress
747 Edward Tremblay
748 Jeffrey Whitsett
749 Ross Matheny
750 Gary Grilliot
751 Steve Burton
752 Neil Peruski
753 William Turrentine
754 Bill Van Antwerp
755 Micahel Carty
756 Michael Sullivan
757 Michael Hedrick
758 Christopher Hinders
759 lJeffrey Ordonnell
760 Tyrrell Barger
761 Rick Bernier
762 lan Fletcher
763 Jeffrey Dinsmore
764 Kyle Ellison
765 Benjamin Watson
766 Tom Bright
767 Ronald Ely
768 Brian Oiconnor
769 Dominic Quattrocchi
770 Ed Schultze
771 Andrew Steinfeld
772 Angelo Witten
773 Helen Brauch
774 Ellie Bouffard
775 Monika Bracken
776 Kalpana Parakkal
777 Cathy Blessing
778 Jason Kasper
779 Victor Basher
780 James Mis
781 Jondavid Hertzel
782 Eric Sterling
783 James Garrison
784 Ross Maybee
785 Ash Lubecke
786 Jacob Kerr
787 Adam Norak
788 John Onderle
789 Eric Roles
790 George Webb
791 Justin Titus
792 Lorrie Tily
793 Thaisa Way
794 Mary Wenck
795 Rebecca Harman
796 Hung-Kwonk Ng
798 Eamonw Murtagh
799 Benes Trus
800 Jessica Baker
801 Mark Luker
802 Jennifer Rayburn
803 Benjamin Sevald
804 Anthony Andrews
805 Matthew Hitzeroth
806 Adam Decker
807 Kate Dellevalle
808 Rayna Matsuno
810 Jessica Torbeck
811 Kim Davidson
812 Adam Lawrence
813 Mark Lawrence
814 Karen Quinn
815 Joanne Studer
816 Tammy Huck
817 Russ Hoyer
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Ag
18
20
20
18
40
31
34
56
59
34
50
32
37
29
33
30
27
36
33
35
47
33
39
37
50
4]
28
38
43
39
35
32
21
22
19
21
20
20
23

20
21
23
24
22
22
43

56
35
39
5t
58
22
21
21
21
20
21
21

24
24

19
46

46
40

City
Annapolis
Annapolis
San Jose
Annapolis
Reston
Reston
Oxford
Centreville
Herndon
Alexandria
Sterling
Burke
Bristow
Woodbridge
Fredericksburg
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Dumreies
Quantico
Germantown
Clarksburg
Silver Spring
Gaithersburg
Silver Spring
Silver Spring
Rockville
Colchester
Castleton
Gaithersburg
Sterling
West Point
West Point
West Point
Usaf Academy
West Point
West Point
‘West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
Baltimore
Fletcher
West Point
Locke
Takoma Park
Corming
Willseyville
Orlando
Reston

Glen Echo
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
West Point
Reston
Potomac Falls
Herndon
Frederick
Frederick
Falls Church
Arlington
Arlington
Voorheesville



# Name
818 Christopher Chromcz
819 James Thomas
820 Ian Torrence
821 Eric Clifton
822 Clark Zealand
823 Mark Godale
824 Sean Andrish
825 Edward Cacciapaghia
826 Philip Schmidt
827 John Koss
828 Duane Baltz
829 Jeff Holdaway
830 Marianne Mildenberg
831 Kathleen Zanath
832 Peter Pourzand
833 “Dave Yeakel, J1.”
834 Stephen Mildenberge
835 Brian Fillman
1002 Carl Settlemyer
1005 Carter Sherline
1006 Joe Cleary
1007 Barton Kimb Byron
1008 Jo Well
1009 Bill Whitesell
1010 Jim Wahl
1011 Terry Murray
1012 Paul Thompson
1013 Janet Whitesell
1014 Larry Whiting
1015 Everett Frizzell
1016 Sidney Allen
1017 David Janosko
1018 Kitzie Pallas
1019 Byron Mcnelly
1020 Arthur Moore
1021 Leo Lightner
1022 W. Stanton Holloway
1023 Elizabeth Wood
1024 David Rarity
1025 Frank Dolen
1026 Joe Trask
1027 John Oszustowicz
1028 Timothy Beaty
1029 Fred Schumacher
1030 Earl Main
1031 John Kenul
1032 Shane Hutton
1033 Lloyd Storm
1034 Bruce Purdy
1035 James Borgstrom
1036 Gregory Seidel
1037 Bruce Blankenship
1038 Ronald Bowman
1039 Martin Yecies
1040 George Harrington
1041 Nelson Long
1042 Douglas Davis
1043 “Rich Zeger, Jr”
1044 Harvey Reisenweber
1045 Joseph Szekeresh
1050 Robert Miller
1051 Amy Greatorex
1052 Joshua Smith
1053 Derek Ammons
1054 Paul Crickard
1055 Charlotte Rock
1056 Harry Good
1057 Desiree Williams
1058 Mohammed Zaatari
1059 George Wortley
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Ag
20
58
32
46
31
34
35
50
41

66
46
47
50
30
40
58
46
59

64
49
54
76
57
53
58
40
57
72
65
46
59
75
67
76
61
24
66
78
69
51
61
57
54
60
48
64
48
68
43
51
54
60
64
43
53
34
65
63
52
42
22
44
50

54
25
38
52

The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy
50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD ¢ November 20, 2004

City
Rersselar
Castleton
Boulder City
Albuquerque
Kitcheres
Aurora
Leesburg
Reston

Falls Church
Hemndon
Reston
Vienna
Scottsdale
Scottsdale
Reston

Falls Church
Reston
Leesburg
Derwood
Ann Arbor
Georgetown
Owing Mills
Lower Montsgrie
Yellow Springs
Beavercreek
Miamisburg
Washington
Three Forks
Bel Air
Farmersville
Creston
Mentor
Branford
Centerville
Strongsville
Rocky River
Perkasie
Laramie
Arlington
Ridgefield
Concord
Carlisle
Columbia
Frederick
Frederick
Brooklyn
Frederick
Clear Spring
Manchester
Dayton
Washington
Beckley
Annapolis
Orlando

La Piata
Knoxville
Spotsylvania
Hagerstown
Martinsburg
Johnstown
Canton
Randallstown
Hagerstown
Laurel
Columbia
Owing Mills
Owings Mills
Fairfax
Mclean

Big Island

Sta
NY
NY
NV
NM
ONT
OH
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
AZ
AZ
VA
VA
VA
VA
MD
MI
ONT
MD
PEI
OH
OH
OH
DC
MT
MD
OH
NC
OH
CT
OH
OH
OH
PA
wY
VA
CT
OH
PA
MD
MD
MD
NY
MD
MD
Ml
OH
DC
wv
MD

MD

# Name
1060 Linn Finger
1061 Derrill Thompson
1062 Susan Ludwick
1063 Marilyn Ludwick
1064 Joe Malinowski
1065 Peter Westcott
1066 Kenneth Sierzega
1067 Kerr Ryan
1068 Deborah Cooney
1069 Thomas Stack
1070 Judy Matthews-Gray
1071 John Shatto
1072 Gilbert Crumrine
1073 James Love
1074 Robbie Grosh
1075 Michael Ryschkewits
1076 Glen Davis
1077 Ken Sharp
1078 Kathryn Masters
1079 Jim Fitch
1080 Robert Chappell
1081 Bob Schlote
1082 Bruce Kacen
1083 Raymond Birdsell
1084 Anne Cassidy
1085 Shery! Krohne
1086 Terry Sebold
1087 Roger Bosley
1088 Janice Peterson
1089 Paul Dwyer
1090 Mary Dobrzynski
1091 Bronson Platt
1092 Elizabeth Meiklejoh
1093 Stephen Eckberg
1094 Lee Daugherty
1095 Robert Morton
1096 Vincent Vaughan
1097 Ojars Stikis
1098 Wesley Fenton
1099 Sharon Fenton
1100 Paul Cohen
1101 James Brown
1102 John Wheatland
1103 James Bowman
1105 Patti Miller
1106 William Moore
1107 Laura Williams
1108 Jerry Willingham
1109 Rupert Buliard
1110 Richard Demedici
1111 Charlie Messenger
1112 Peter Peterson
1113 Nelson Goodman
1114 Peter Wray
1115 Deborah Redding
1116 Justina Starobin
1117 Joe Mccann
1118 Jean Nodine
1119 Joseph Kirschner
1120 Maria Henry
1121 Brock Hutton
1122 James Maher
1123 Fred Von Der Heydt
1124 Jeffre Brode
1125 Chris Trimmer
1126 Ari Solow
1127 Mark Snedeker
1128 Ben Tesdahl
1129 Charles Hiter
1130 Charles Muskin
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Ag
66
29
24
53
56
41
45
31
50
45
50
48
51
35
45
53
42
53
36
45
43
51
56
36
40
51
41

46
64
49
54
56

33
48
55
69
43
43
51
50
55
59
50
68

33
40
31
58
50
57
47
50
43
27
41
45
46
50
26
57
34
2
35
43
52
30
55

City
Lincolnton
Suffolk
Arlington
Libertytown
Lake Ridge
Annandale
Vienna
Salem
Middletown
Greenville
Coral Springs
Frederick
Hagerstown
Rockville
Hagerstown
Chevy Chase
Parkton
Nashville
Deale
Meadville
Fredericksburg
Frederick
Broux
Owings Mills
Sterling

West Point
Waynesboro
Battleground
Falls Church
Reston
Washington
Norwalk
Greenwich
Stafford
Boonsboro
Fredericksburg
Middletown
Englewood
New Madison
New Madison
Washington
Brookville
Columbia
Falling Waters
Sharpsburg
Sharpsburg
Arlington
Quantico
Frederick
Hedgesville
Baltimore
Virginia Beach
Bethesda
Towson
Teamneck
Pikesville
Baltimore
Derwood
Emmitsburg
Emmitsburg
Linthicum
Charlestown
Central Islip
Ambler
Biglerville
Brunswick
Chantilly

Mt. Airy
Robins Afb
Severna Park

Sta
NC
VA
VA

VA
VA
VA
NH
PA
DE

MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
TN
MD
PA
VA
MD
NY
MD
VA
IN
PA
IN
VA
VA
DC
CT
CT

MD
VA
MD
NJ
OH
OH

WV




# Name
1131 Ed Deck
1132 Wayner Ebersole
1133 Anthony Rinaldi
1134 Eustraltia Kourount
1135 Anders Grant
1136 Kevin Gormiey
1137 Cynthia Vavasour
1138 Joe Galioto
1139 Rich Gleason
1140 Bob Cochran
1141 John Joseph
1142 Raghu Pemmaraju
1143 Eugene Gormley
1144 Richard Monroe
1145 Kelly Voor
1146 Daniel Goodman
1147 Timothy Smith
1148 Karen Shantz
1149 Timothy Cohn
1151 Paul Quiroga
1152 Howard Jones
1153 Anton Struntz
1154 Wayne Purinton
1155 Patricia Deluca
1156 Carrie Sauter
1157 Glenn Scimonelli
1158 Merrily Smith
1159 Rebecca Smith
1160 Robert Udovich
1161 Karen Cutchall
1162 Rhoda Kohler
1163 John Curley
1164 Richard Desser
1165 George Hohman
1166 Daniel Symoncyk
1167 Thomas Gallo
1168 Robert Stingley
1169 Susan Riddle
1170 Melissa Simmens
1171 Robyne Lorek
1172 Bradley Jahn
1173 David Brewster
1174 Scott Horning
1175 Sarah Cantor
1176 “Robert Lawler, Jr”
1177 Kenneth Hansen
1178 Steve Cantor
1179 Robin Smith
1180 Carolyn Gernand
1181 George Mcveigh
1182 Stephen Coyle
1183 J.W. Wiecking

1184 Carolyn Von Der Hey

1185 Craig Eaton
1186 Jim Durham
1187 Andrea Harris
1188 David Garman
1189 Michael Morrin
1199 Adrian Ortiz
1191 Benjamin Keller
1192 Steven Maas
1193 Jeffrey Denius
1194 Marguerite Hotz
1195 Mike Schoyer
1196 Mike Stock
1197 Zenek Zapotocky
1198 Jesse Leitner
1199 Roberta Shea
1200 Dairen Boas
1201 Faye Hawn
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Ag
50
4
38
62
38
42
49
40
55
57
57
33
38
57
41
37
50
49
47
31
41
49
57
34
30
53
47
13
47
47

56
47
40
57
55
38
33
40
23
36
39
35
31
37
53
40
47
56
57
50
38
63
29
57
48
43
68
34
21
45
50
45
42
48
57
36
38

50

50 Mile Race
Hagerstown, MD ¢ November 20, 2004

City Sta
Greenwich CT
Hagerstown MD
Hagerstown MD
Flushing NY
Owings Mills MD
Arlington VA
Waterloo ONT
Branchburg NJ
Burke VA
Reston VA
Annapolis MD
Falls Church VA

Fredericksburg VA
Randallstown MD

Carmel IN
Baltimore MD
Stevensville MD
Falling Waters wv
Reston VA
Washington DC
Montgomery Village Md
Frederick MD
Wakeeney KS
Owings Mills MD
Woodbine MD
Columbia MD
Hagerstown MD
Hagerstown MD
Hagerstown MD
Greencastle PA
Greencastle PA
Annapolis MD
Reisterstown MD
Needmore PA
Amold MD
Johnstown PA
Columbia MD
Warner Robins GA
Columbia MD
Winchester VA

Chambersburg PA
Stephens City VA

Smithsburg MD
Arlington VA
Germantown MD
Washington DC
Arlington VA
Hagerstown MD
Alexandria VA
Woodbridge VA
Springfield VA
Alexandria VA
Ocala FL
Winchester VA
Chevy Chase MD
Frederick MD
Jefferson MD
Glastonbury CT
Owings Mills MD
San Antonio TX
Grandville Ml
Troy OH
Centerville OH
Greencastle PA
Charlottesville VA
Doylestown OH
Columbia MD
Jacksonville NC
Hyattsville MD
Spring Grove PA

# Name
1202 Lee Deremer
1203 Phil Oconnell
1204 Randy Whisnant
1205 Renee Burton
1206 Robert Klinger
1207 Inga Olsen
1208 C.M. Moran
1209 Jonathan Kaplan
1210 Rich Luquette
1211 John Snyder
1212 Lisa Barella
1213 Mary Fortney
1214 Criag Yerkes
1215 Kenny Janosko
1216 Nova Demoney
1217 Patrick Gorman
1218 Rick Roberts
1219 Michael Oigrady
1220 Jamie Hamilton
1221 Arthur Ceraldi
1222 Jeanne Standish
1223 Charlie Surran
1224 Tamara Hamilotn
1225 Miguel Gomez
1226 David Oveissi
1227 John Worley
1228 Marylou Baker
1229 Bob Hornbecker
1230 Patrick Bowers
1231 John Doherty
1232 William Smith
1233 Heather Hunt
1234 Barbara Hunt
1235 Susan Dummar
1236 Paula Mcwhorter
1237 Chris Haigh
1238 Kenneth Burns
1239 Christopher Maben
1240 Larry Mackereth
1241 Linda Boring
1242 Terry Griffith
1243 April Pinder
1244 Dennis Quigley
1245 Yanley Quigley
1246 Wayne Del Prete
1247 Jana Moore
1248 Marlyssa Karcz
1249 Jacuelynne Galante
1250 Elizabeth Thomas
1251 Donna Rostant
1252 Anna Bradford
1253 Donald Crone
1254 Michael Holland
1255 Leslie Stanfield
1256 Shandila Collins
1257 Mary Striplin
1258 Ford Jones
1259 Karen Henry
1260 Oftie Clark
1261 Jessica Padgett
1262 Ronald Faith
1263 Tom Gerhardt
1264 Kathleen Nodherny
1265 Alan Zwart
1266 Aimee Ruder
1267 Melissa Edeburn
1268 Knot Tjomneland
1269 William Matterfis
1270 Janet Brown
1271 Mark Hoffman

The 42nd Annual John F. Kennedy
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City

Grand Forks Afb
Hagerstown
Hampton
Sykesville
Hagerstown
Thurmont
Wheaton
Washington
Eldersburg
Hagerstown
Greensboro
Front Royal
Guilford
Mentor
Arlington
Barrington
Burgan
Frederick
Rockville
Qak Harbor
Lancaster
Norfolk
Hagerstown
Alexandria
Hemdon
Columbia
Sabillasville
Williamsport
Willaimsport
Williamsport
Woodbridge
Charles Town
Charles Town
Fayetteville
Port Deposit
Fayettesville
Hudsonville
Winchester
Frederick
Frederick
Columbia
Centreville
Annapolis
Annapolis
Gaithersburg
Zanesville
Reston
Dulles
Leesburg
Oak Hill
Vienna
Frederick
Frederick
Reston
Reston
Reston

Falls Church
Bel Air
Aberdeen
Wincester
Hagerstown
Chesapeake
Arungton
Washington
Winchester
‘Washington
Bethesda
Higganum
Zanesville
Woodbridge
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Mackey Wins 41st JFK 50 Mile;
Third‘Time the Charm for Hunter

Dave Mackey: third-fastest JFK.

Boulder, Colorado resident Dave
Mackey made “short work” of a field of
nearly 1,000 to win the 41st JFK 50 Mile,
America’s oldest and largest ultra. With
37 states, the District of Columbia and
seven different nations represented, the
reigning U.S. 50-km champion wasted
little time in making his presence felt.
Aggressively moving to the lead in the
early mountain section of the course, he
was the first through the 9.3-mile aid
station along the Appalachian Trail and
never relinquished his frontrunning
position.

Ripping across the Appalachian Trail
section of the course {the first 15.5 miles)
in a lightning quick 1:51:31, the rookie
JFK runner held a 90-second advantage
over Canada’s 1999 JFK runner-up Clark
Zealand as he moved on to the C&O
Canal Towpath section of the course.

The 33-year-old, who just five weeks
earlier had hacked four minutes off the
course record at the Mountain Masochist
50 Mile in Lynchburg, Virginia,
relentlessly pounded out the next 26.3
miles in just under two hours and 58
minutes. Stepping onto the macadam for
the last 8.4 miles with the clock registering
4:50, Mackey’s victory was not in much
danger, but Eric Clifton’s 5:46:22 “off the
charts” course record from 1994 was.

Unfortunately for Mackey, temp-
eratures topping 60 degrees F began to

slow him ever so slightly. In the 43rd mile
he slipped over seven minute-per-mile
pace, and by 45, Clifton’s mark looked
safe for one more year. Nonetheless, the
steady-striding Mackey rolled across the
Williamsport finish line with a massive 14-
minute cushion in §:55:30, equaling the
time of the legendary Max White (a course
record performance in 1973 that stood for
nine years) as the number three
performance in JFK 50 Mile history.
Picking up the $500 winner’s check, the
fast-moving Mackey was out of town and
on a plane back to Boulder within five
hours of his triumph.

An impressive list of chasers jostled all
day long, with Louisville, Kentucky’s Eric
Grossman maintaining the number two
position on the last 8.4-mile road section,
until he was caught by Ann Arbor,
Michigan’s Zachariah Miller. The pair,
who had raced each other before, made a
verbal agreement to tie and crossed the
finish line together, sharing second place
in 6:10:02, thus earning $200 a piece.

The last two women’s winners—2001
victor Laura Nelson and defending champ
Connie Gardner—were both attempting
to double back after the previous
weekend’s JAU World 100 Km in Taiwan.
The travel and the duties of representing

the U.S. internationally appeared to be a -

bit too much, as neither of the pair was
able to mount a serious challenge to fast-
rising star Bethany Hunter.

The 24-year-old Hunter—third and
second in the last two JFKs—led from wire
to wire to take the ladies’ crown in
7:20:53, her best time on the course and
the 12th fastest distaff performance in JFK
50 Mile history. The Liberty University
grad and Lynchburg, Virginia resident had
a huge 33 minute, 33 second advantage
over runner-up Gardner and earned $500
for her crowning moment. The gracious
Gardner offered no excuses in accepting
her $300 second place check.

Middletown, Maryland’s 47-year-old
Barry Salisbury—a mother of five—
shocked many of the ultra scene regulars
by nailing down the bronze medal and it’s
corresponding $100 in 7:57:08. Four-time
champion Nelson fought gamely, but
could salvage no better than tenth among

by E.P. Doyle

the ladies in an uncharacteristic 8:36:37.
In 2000 she won in 6:59:14 and is still
only one of three women to have ever
dipped under seven hours during the JFK’s
41-year history.

Masters titles went to Gardner
(7:54:26) and JFK 50 Mile course and
masters record holder—as well as four-
time overall winner—Eric Clifton of
Albuquerque, New Mexico, who finished
seventh overall in 6:29:15. Highlighting
other age-group action was a fourth
consecutive women’s 60-and-over victory
by Chatham, New Jersey’s Celeste
Fondaco, in 10:51:43. Fondaco, €3,
already the owner of the 60-dnd-over
record at 10:36:44 from 2002, became the
oldest woman to ever officially finish the
JFK 50 Mile.

JFK 50 Mile race founder William
“Buzz” Sawyer—a NCAA All American
at North Carolina State in the early 1950s
and member of the U.S. track and field
national team in the late 1950s, and who
directed the first 30 editions of this
internationally-recognized race that
honors the late John F. Kennedy—finished
officially for the 15th time in 13:34:52,
good for 806th place. The 75-year-old
Sawyer—who tied for first in the JFK 50
Mile four times in the mid-1960s—still
serves as the JFK 50 Mile’s statistician/
record keeper and his total number of
official finishes would undoubtedly be
much higher than his already impressive '
15 had he not unselfishly directed the
event from 1971 until 1992. The 42nd
Annual JFK 50 Mile is scheduled for
November 20, 2004. For details on the
JEK 50 Mile (past, present and future),
visit www.jfkSOmile.org

- JBE)IE)}:] Auog Aq o;och

Bethany Hunter: third fime a charm.



41°* Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

November 24, 2003 Hagerstown, Maryland

1 DAVE MACKRY 34 CO 5:55:30 86 KURT MOLTER 37 OH 8:29:39 171 SBEAN MALOY 37 PA  9:18:01
2 ZACHARIAH MILLER 27 MI 6:10:02 87 ANTHONY JORDAN 55 PA  8:29:52 172 JOHN WILCOX 43 VA 9:18:02
3 ERIC GROSSMAN 35 KY 6:10:02 88 DREW JENSEN 42 VA 8:31:16 173 BENJAMIN CLARK 46 VA 9:18:02
4 SERGE ENGLAND-ARBON 38 MD 6:19:10 89 MIKE BRIGHT 53 MD 8:31:48 174 ANTHONY CRRMINARO 67 PN 9:18:09
5 IAN TORRENCE 31 UT 6:22:11 90 PAUL MARINO 45 8C 8:33:46 175 GARY BAUM 53 NC 9:18:35
6 MATT MCDONALD 33 MD 6:27:19 91 LORETTA MALANDER 44 VA 8:33:52 176 MARK CALCATERA 54 OH 9:18:49
7 ERIC CLIFTON 45 NM 6:29:15 92 JOHN PRICE 49 VA 8:34:14 177 GARY HEMMELGARN 53 OH 9:19:49
8 CLARK ZEALAND 30 ONT 6:29:29 93 XEVIN TOWNSEND 30 VA 8:34:15 178 JOSEPH BASFORD 24 XD 9:19:58
9 MIKE SANDLIN 48 VA 6:36:12 94 ROBERT COOPER 38 VA 8:35:04 179 NICHOLAS QUIHUIS 21 M 9:21:10
10 TIMOTHY CLEMENT 43 OH 6:40:03 95 JOHN GUENDELSBERGER 52 VA 8:35:27 180 JBFF HOGAN 21 ND 9:21:10
11 PATRICK PUCKETT 41 IN 6:44:26 96 HENRY VAN GEMERT 42 ONT 8:36:13 181 MATT NOBLE 20 XD 9:21:11
12 MARK HOON 39 MD 6:49:30 97 LAURA NELSON 38 VA 8:36:37 182 DAVE YEAKEL JR 39 VA 9:21:33
13 RYNE MELCHER 24 ONT 6:53:46 98 KEITH BLOM 47 CA 8:38:33 183 MICHAEL MALININ 36 CA 9:21:44
14 BLAKE BENKE 27 NC 6:55:38 99 EDWARD HAUKKALA 35 CT 8:39:49 184 RANDY GESELL 48 MD 9:21:48
15 JEFFREY BUERCHLER 29 CO 6:56:14 100 JAMES MORRISON 44 ONT 8:40:35 185 THOMAS XELLER 53 MD 9:22:05
16 XEVIN SHELTON-SMITH 43 NY 7:06:26 101 KEVIN SAYERS 44 MD 8:40:36 186 CARLA_ARNOLD 34 ONT 9:22:06
17 ROBIN D. HUTCHINSON 37 OH 7:07:38 102 JOE DOLEN 48 CT 8:40:55 187 MIXE MCCUNE 49 OB 9:22:35
18 GRANT SALISBURY 21 MD 7:08:23 103 RICK MEYERS 37 PA 8:42:00 188 MIXX JACOLENNE 52 OH 9:22:36
19 JAMES CATHRO 21 VA 7:10:03 104 MICHAEL PENNEY 44 VA 8:42:05 189 GAYNOR BOURGEOIS 35 DC  9:22:59
20 PAUL SCHOENLAUB 44 MO 7:14:36 105 JANICE BALES 46 VA 8:42:19 190 JEFF GLEASON 46 PA  9:23:00
21 GREGG GEERDES 34 VA 7:14:56 106 JEN ROOT 21 MD 8:43:29 191 DAVID RRICSON 38 PA  9:23:00
22 XKIRK ANDERSON 32 1L 7:15:19 107 KEVIN WATERS 42 CO 8:44:34 192 MIXE BRODERICK 47 MD 9:23:33
23 JEFFREY LEBLANC 27 NY 7:18:39 108 ED AYRES 62 VA 8:44:58 193 DAVID HUCK 55 NI 9:23:43
24 MICHAEL LONEY 33 CA 7:20:08 109 BILL GENTRY 42 VA 8:45:08 194 DONALD HALKE II 44 PN 9:23:52
.25 BETHANY HUNTER 24 VA 7:20:53 110 SHANE SAMPSON 40 OH 8:45:24 195 JAMES THOMAS 57 NY 9:23:54
26 BRIAN ROBINSON 20 MD 7:24:45 11) JEFF HINTE 48 MD 8:47:29 196 DANNY MCDONNELL 45 MD 9:24:16
27 MARK JOHNSON 40 7:27:49 112 TIMOTHY MANJAN 45 PA  8:49:30 197 THOMAS GREEN 53 ND 9:24:29
28 FRANCIS DONOVAN 37 CA  7:27:52 113 PATRICIA SOMMERS 50 ONT 8:49:35 198 BILL GRANEY 43 ok 9:24:32
29 BOB POKORNY 42 OH 7:28:19 114 JI¥ MOULTON 52 PA 8:50:24 199 RICKX SCHNRIDER 47 MD 9:25:15
30 PETER HSIA 43 CA 7:30:38 115 KEVIN KBLLY 33 VA 8:51:36 200 VIC CULP 47 VA 9:25:44
31 WILLIAM ALLEN 43 MD  7:31:56 116 JONATHAN FALK 31 DC 8:51:57 201 BILL BROOKS 50 VA 9:26:29
32 JAMES BASTLAND 27 NC  7:33:29 117 ROBERT CAWOOD 35 ND 8:52:13 202 JASON PORRAS 25 VA 9:26:32
33 GREIG AKENDT 27 MA  7:34:00 118 WIN VAN DAM 40 CA 8:53:12 203 PRANK GAFFORD 35 MD 9:26:36
34 FRANK LUM 38 MD  7:41:43 119 JUSTON WICKMAN 28 OH 8:53:51 204 TIK POLEY 31 VA 9:26:54
35 KEV HAWN 45 PA 7:45:18 120 LUKE SUNDERMEIER 17 OH 8:53:55 205 RICHARD KEPLINGER 24 PA 9:27:56
36 T J HAWK 45 OH 7:45:24 121 MARCY MARTIN 34 PA 8:54:20 206 GENE CASSELL 59 8C 9:27:58
37 MATTHEW MACE 43 MD 7:45:37 122 JIM DAVIDSON 40 IN 8:54:21 207 KATHERINE KAPO 23 VA 9:29:25
38 JOHN CULHANE 40 ONT 7:45:55 123 BRIAN OVERCASH 34 PA 8:54:23 208 JIM STOCCO 50 MN 9:30:28
39 ZEKE ZUCKER 59 VT 7:47:48 124 BROOKE OVERCASH 34 PA  8:54:25 209 MARK LAWRENCE 45 MD 9:30:46
40 TERRY JARRELL 43 ONT 7:48:19 125 C. CRAIG GLOVER 36 MD 8:56:04 210 BRUCE SWANSON 58 MD 9:30:49
41 KEITE MOORR 34 DC 7:48:24 126 MAUREEN TOBIN 40 DC B8:56:38 211 ROBERT DURYEA 35 VA 9:31:24
42 DAVID BURSLER 38 DE  7:48:48 127 DARIN DUNHAM 34 VA 8:57:10 212 TOBY PATTERSON 33 VA 9:31:25
43 STEVE HALTEMAN 40 MD 7:49:08 128 DOMINIC QUATTROCCHI 36 MD 8:57:17 213 JIM CAVANAUGH 61 VA 9:31:25
44 BRAD REED 20 MD  7:49:35 129 RANDE BROWN 33 PA 8:57:17 214 MARGIE HUGHES 41 DE 9:31:25
45 PRASAD GERARD 45 MD 7:50:47 130 GREG NELSON 43 ND 8:57:19 215 LINDA WACK 47 MD 9:31:26
46 JOHN RYAN 32 MD 7:51:59 131 RXICHARD JOSWICK 45 NJ 8:57:47 216 RICK HASSETT 54 MD 9:31:28
47 RONALD JOHNSTON 51 NH 7:52:06 132 JOHN BAER 32 NC 8:58:09 217 SPENCER ELLIS 33 NY 9:31:38
48 ANDREI ARONEANU 49 NJ 7:53:00 133 BRUCE OROSZ 47 VA 8:58:42 218 KATHY WATERN 44 OH 9:31:39
49 KENNETH TARR 19 Mp 7:53:28 134 DAVID SNIPES 36 VA 8:59:06 219 GERALD DUDECK 53 NC 9:31:43
50 MICHAEL PIORITO 36 NC 7:54:19 135 BARBARA ISOM 56 MD 8:59:28 220 CHARLIR BARNES 52 NC 9:31:45
51 CONNIE GARDNER 40 OH 7:54:26 136 MICHAEL SHEHHY , 31 VA 8:59:56 221 BOB ANDERSON 57 VA 9:32:01
52 EUGENE GIGNAC 48 PA  7:55:54 137 JOHNNIE PALAMINO 43 WA 9:00:31 222 JOHN NELSON 53 VA 9:32:44
53 TOM CAROLAN 44 ONT 7:56:59 138 DARIO IZQUIERDO 42 VA 9:00:52 223 BILLY LESE 35 VA 9:32:54
54 BARRY SALISBURY 47 MD '7:57:08 139 KEVIN DOLAN 43 MD 9:01:35 224 TODD HOCK 36 WA 9:33:02
55 MICHAEL CAMPBELL 53 VA 8:00:56 140 MICHELE BURR 37 MD 9:02:43 225 REAL PERRIARD 43 ONT 9:33:04
56 RONALD ELY 32 MD 8:03:37 141 MIKE PRIDDY 27 VA 9:02:43 226 MATTHEW LEEFER 50 MD 9:33:16
57 SCOTT MYERS 30 ONT 8:05:09 142 DAVID SHUMWAY 42 ND 9:02:59 227 ERIC FROMM 57 MD 9:33:38
58 CHARLES BROWN 38 NC 8:09:18 143 DAWN MALONE 37 OH 9:03:47 228 DIANE LATHOM 32 VA 9:33:40
59 SUPERFLY CHIZLER 34 WA 8:11:26 144 MELISSA EDEBURN 43 DC 9:03:54 229 MARC HAMAS 35 OH 9:33:58
60 JENN DICK 28 ONT 8:11:36 145 CHRIS BATTEN 52 MD 9:04:08 230 KERRY OWENS 40 DC 9:34:12
61 LES MICHALAK 53 ONT 8:12:39 146 DAVID LIEB 43 MD 9:04:35 231 MICHAEL BREEN 47 MD 9:34:18
62 KIM MARTIN 38 OH 8:14:01 147 CYNTHIA BLACK 19 ONT 9:05:03 232 JIM BRADFORD 41 VA 9:34:45
63 WILLIAM SCHMIDT 42 8:15:48 148 UNDERCOVER BROTHER 25 WA 9:05:08 231 JIM ASHWORTH 41 VA 9:34:45
64 ROBERT NORRIS 31 OH 8:17:41 149 DAN STASNY 35 MD 9:06:26 234 THOMAS CORRIS 50 VA 9:35:00
65 JIM DEWITT 53 NC 8:18:46 150 CELESTE MAIORANA 50 MD 9:06:36 235 JERRY PETRO 54 PA  9:35:45
66 MICHAEL HOWARD 33 VA 8:19:00 151 SHAWN DOUB 35 MD 9:06:38 236 JOEN DENNISON 21 NY 9:36:12
67 ANDREW MASON 31 MD 8:19:02 152 BILL NICHOLS 41 MD 95:07:21 237 JOSEPH WILLIAMS III 20 NY 9:36:13
68 DOUG POBGEE 48 PA 8:19:04 153 MICHELE MCGLEISH 37 MD 9:07:42 238 ANDREW PFEIFFER 20 NY 9:36:13
69 RUSS HOYER 43 NY 8:20:12 154 NICHOLAS DAVIS 32 AL 9:08:21 239 TIMOTHY CLAPP 46 VA 9:36:21
70 RUSS EVANS 44 VA 8:22:31 155 MICHAEL TATARKO 44 PA 9:09:13 240 MEGGIE HAVEMANN 28 VA 9:36:25
71 MATT GOOD 30 VA 8:22:49 156 JIM TREECE 34 MD 9:09:31 24) GEORGE NELSEN 48 VA 9:37:28
72 NORM SANDSTROM 57 VA 8:22:50 157 DAVID BRAULT 52 MD 9:10:48 242 FREDERICK HINDMAN 42 OH 9:37:42
73 ALFONSINA STORM 34 WA 8:22:57 158 VICTORIA TIASE 30 NY 9:11:13 243 TIM XIRKNER 41 MD 9:37:44
74 RICHARD SZEKERESH 42 OH 8:24:10 159 DANNY LOSEKAMP 50 OH 9:13:04 244 MIKE ADAMS 54 PA 9:38:19
75 BRIDGET BRUNNICK 35 MD 8:24:26 160 STEPHEN ROTHANDLER 35 VA 9:13:12 245 JOSEPH L'ETOILE 38 VA 9:39:17
76 STEVE BURTON 30 VA 8:25:00 161 COREY HANDLESMAN 25 MD 9:13:35 246 ALLEN TAYLOR 40 MD 9:39:27
77 NEIL PERSUKI 33 MI 8:25:00 162 DUANE ROSENBERG 50 MD 9:13:49 247 BILL MCNARY 31 DC © 9:39:43
78 MARK ISCOOL 47 VA 8:25:32 163 BRIAN ROSENBERG 26 MD 9:13:49 248 ROBERT BOTTO 54 TX 9:39:49%
79 CASSANDRA MCCUNE 34 OH 8:25:48 164 RICHARD BARTON 50 OH 9:14:00 249 ROBERT TROUT 47 VA 9:40:01
80 BENJAMIN WATSON 34 VA 8:26:03 165 WAYNE JONES 44 IN 9:14:32 250 JEFFREY GISH 42 ND 9:40:19
81 TOM BRIGHT 46 VA 8:26:16 166 ANDREW JENSEN 21 NY 9:14:44 251 BOB GAYLORD S5 VA 9:40:29
82 BILL HABER 41 OH 8:26:17 167 BILL TURRENTINE 55 VA 9:15:16 252 BRUCE JOHNSON 44 WV 9:40:36
83 JEFF HOLDAWAY 45 VA 8:26:33 168 DONALD LEHMANN 50 AK 9:16:54 253 MARIANA MASSEY 35 WV 9:40:36
84 TOM HALEY 41 OH 8:27:43 169 LISA PURUL 30 FL  9:17:36 254 RONALD TOMECHKO 42 VA  9:41:15
85 DARRIN DENNY 38 VA 8:28:37 170 JASON SHIBATA 26 CO 9:17:55 255 PETER SUOMELA 54 ONT 9:41:35
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256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268

VINCENT CHARBONNEAU
TERRY BARKER
NICHOLAS PANRBIANCO
JIM BECKER

HANS RUPPENTHAL
DAVID DOWNIN
SUSIE SPANGLER
MURRAY WOOD
KEITH MULLER
PATRICK NAUGHTON
DAVID HARPER

DAN KILLER
DANIEL THOMPSON
PAUL AMMANN

MIKE SMITH

RICH DEGUZMAN
TODD BOWMAN
PATRICK TRUBY
FRED BAER

ANDREW PINGER
BARRY BRUNER

JIN NAGLE

LISA HANSEL
MICHARL LORD
HAMILTON TYLER
KEITH GARDINER
MICHAEL KAWECKI
JAY BARRY

JOHN MAZUR
BEVERLY BENNETT
PAUL BETKER

PAUL GRASSIE
MATTHEW HITZEROTH
RUSSELL HROMAOKA
MICHAEL MARRON, JR.
DAVID SCHERR
STEPHEN DAWSON
LOWELL SHOWALTER
CAROLYN SHOWALTER
LINDEN SHOWALTER
THOMAS BROWN
STEVEN HJALMERVIK
TIMMY EDMANDS
GRAHRM §. DOWER
CATHERINE OEHRLEIN
DAVID GAUDETTE
ERIC IVEY

LOGAN SAMSON
DANIEL HUFFPMAN
HENRY YOUNGBAR
RICK MITCHELL
NMICHAEL SMITH
CHRIS SCALESE
PAUL MINGO
WESTLEY BROOKS
JEPPREY WINDLAND
CHRIS RIVERA
LAURA FALSONE
SCOTT FERRARI
JOHN BRANNOCK
CHRIS RAYNAL
JOSEPH RARRIS
CHRIS PERRAULT
HOWARD SOLOMON
MIKE SMITH

DALE RHODERICK
STEPHEN WIRICK
RICHARD GESTRICH
EDWARD GAVIN, JR.
LAURIS TRIMBLE
JOSEPH FAGAN
JOAN MIDTHUN
RITA BARNES

MARY COUSINEAU
BARBARA FREEDMAN
AL EDER

ROD TEACH
COLLEEN WEBER
TIM O*'KEEFE
RONNIE MCKINNEY
JIMMY LESLIE
MONICA NOP

MIKE ALLEN
JOSEPH KAIRYS
ARI MARTYN

NC
VA
DC

PA
VA

OH
OH
PA

R8s

ONT

1585529

NJ
VA
OH
VA

9:42:17

© 9:42:24

9:43:35
9:43:46
9:44:14
9:44:38
9:44:40
9:44:41
9:44:41
9:45:05
9:45:08
9:45:33
9:45:45
9:45:52
9:46:09
9:46:10
9:46:51
$:47:07
9:48:16

9:148:32

9:48:39
9:48:48
9:48:55
9:48:56
9:48:59
9:49:16
9:49:17
9:49:25
9:49:36
9:49:37
9:49:51
9:49:52
9:49:52
9:50:55
9:51:07
9151:07
9:51:08
9:51:13
9:51:14
9:51:20
9:52:04
9:52:13
9:52:37
9:52:38
9:52:49
9:53:05
9:53:16
9:53:19
9:53:28
9:53:37
9:53:46
9:54:05
9:54:18
9:54:29
9:54:33
9:54:57
9:54:58
9:55:12
9:55:41
9:55:55
9:55:56
9:56:11
9:56:23
9:56:35
9:56:35
9:57:09
9:57:42
9:57:42
9:58:28
9:58:30
9:58:54
10:00:16
10:00:46
10:01:45
10:01:58
10:03:54
10:04:30
10:04:35
10:06:05
10:06:51
10:06:53
10:07:10

41* Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

392
393
394

415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425

MICHAEL KING

KRISTOPHER XENDALL
DAVE BRAITHWAITE
DOUGLAS CRAWFORD
JANET SUTTMILLER
GREG R. POWER
LAURA WHITESELL
JOHNAVIN MCKINLEY
JOHKN EDLEMAN
FRANK FUMICH
JENNIFPER DONATELLX
RYAN GATTO
JOSEPH PIGANELLI
KIM DEROSA

BRIAN LYTLE

JOHN HONG
MICHABL MELTON
CARL HUNT

SHARON HEWITT
JOHN TURNER
PHILLIP NISSEN
DANIEL HOUSEHOLDER
PAUL THOMPSON
NELSON RAMIREZ
RENATO MARISA
MARY DEPPA
PATRICIA MCMANUS
JAMES KAVANAGH
DAVID ALEXANDER
TIMOTHY KOUROUNIS
MARY ALICE GALLIGAN
MARCRLO PENAFIEL
ANTON BTRUNTZ
DENNIS ALBRIGHT
MARK BENN

PETER PETRONZIO
GENEVA STEPHENS
GARY BRUNER

SCOTT SAMPSON
PHILIP HOLT

JOHN SCHWABE

PHIL HESSER
STEVEN MILBURN
KEVIN LYNCH
SHERRRY CLOWER
MICHAEL KRESSER
SCOTT CRABB

KAREN QUINN
TAMMY HUCK

JOSEPH LUGIANO
JOHN MOORE
LEONARD FORKAS
ANDY STEINFELD
ALEXANDRA PEDERSEN
JOEANNA KNOCH
DPIONISIO DELEON
AMY WALKER-CASEY
CURTIS WRAVER
TERRY ARTZ

KING JORDAN

JOHN FPAY

WILLIE WILLIAMS
LARRY LEWIS
CHARLES WADE
LARRY PRIEDENBERG
AGUSTIN GARAY
JAMES CULVER

TIM SCHLEGEL
MICHAEL HERSHBERGER
KRISTEN ADELMAN
PHIL DUPONT
BRIAN KRAJE

JOHN KIPFER

BILL WANDEL
TIMOTHY ATKINS
MICHAEL O'GRADY
ALLEN MONTGOMERY
ALLEN HANNAGAN
GRANT BAXTER
LISA SCOTT

CHRIS TRIMMER
KARA THURSTON

Hagerstown, Maryland
29 VA 10:07:11 426 JIN SNYDER
48 MD 10:07:13 427 LEN WRABEL
19 TX 10:07:44 428 XENNETH SCHRAMN
20 MD 10:07:45 429 SCOTT MACKRNZIE
29 NC 10:08:38 430 MARK KONODI
48 WV 10:09:02 431 MELQUISRDEC QUECAN
45 VA 10:09:53 432 NORMAN DIETRICH
47 OH 10:10:39 433 SEAN ANDRISH
52 VA 10:10:44 434 BILL PORNOFF
40 XD 10:11:33 435 ANSTR DAVIDSON
22 X0 10:13:00 436 BRUCE ALLENTUCK
52 PA  10:13:33 437 ANTNONY CONTICRLLI
36 VA 10:13:34 438 BRETT QUERRY
19 PA 10:13:49 439 CHAD NMADDOX
22 MD 10:14:04 440 BRUCE PARKER
19 IN 10:14:04 441 TIN HEWITT
43 VA 10:14:05 442 DAVID FOX
23 PA 10:15:16 443 PATRICK SINGH
37 VA 10:15:39 444 JOHN XELLEY, JR.
46 PL 10:15:52 445 CINDY YAMKOSKI
52 €T 10:16:07 446 MILES EAVEN
42 ONT 10:16:28 447 WADE JOHNSTON
44 ONT 10:16:28 448 ANDREW PAULKNER
59 MD 10:16:29 449 XIRK JANSEN
44 WV 10:16:31 450 LANCE SULLENBERGER
57 DC 10:17:49 451 WAYNE KRETZER, JR.
46 MD 10:18:07 452 WAYNE LAPHAM
52 PA 10:18:39 453 WILLIAM H. SHEEHY
45 VA 10:15:08 454 ROB APPLE
44 NY " 10:19:44 455 WESLEBY FENTON
48 NY 10:19:45 456 THOMAS WHITESELL
44 MD 10:21:08 457 KEDRON HOLLAND
65 NY 10:21:15 458 JANICR KUHL
48 MO 10:21:24 459 MICHAEL CONNOR
41 VA 10:21:25 460 HAL HAWISHER
49 ND 10:22:24 461 RICHARD VRBONCIC
31 MD 10:22:48 462 BRUCE BLANKENSHIP
44 VA 10:23:38 463 WALT PRESCOTT
41 VA 10:23:39 464 ROSEMARY EVANS
44 MI 10:24:17 465 MICHAEL TOBIN
51 PA 10:24:19 466 CINDY HAGAN
32 PA  10:24:37 467 BRENT SLOUGH
48 VA 10:24:46 468 JOMN JACKSON
56 MD 10:24:47 469 RICHARD MILLER
52 MD 10:25:03 470 CHRIS RICHEY
42 MD 10:25:12 471 RHONDA KEILHOLTZ
42 MD 10:25:31 472 PEGGY COLE
31 MD 10:26:54 473 MARSHA KOUBA
38 OH 10:27:00 474 XELLY SOUDERS
32 VA 10:27:30 475 ROBERT LAWLER, JR
33 VA 10:27:31 476 DAVID WILKES
39 VA 10:27:31 477 JOHN DAVIS
60 NC 10:27:56 478 EDWARD CACCIAPAGLIA
39 VA 10:28:05 479 WILLIAM VAN ANTWERP
44 VA 10:28:05 480 XATHY FIRLOTTE
40 MD 10:28:10 481 RENER HOLMES
23 VA 10:28:11 482 DAVID SOLOMON
27 NC 10:28:31 483 XC GUEVARA
52 VA 10:28:45 484 TIMOTHY ETTRIDGE
42 MD 10:28:46 485 RANDY WARD
40 MD 10:28:53 486 DON MEYER
38 MD 10:29:04 487 ED SCHULTZE
60 DC 10:29:12 488 CELESTE FONDACO
56 MD 10:29:48 489 JACK ANDRISH
43 NY 10:30:24 490 KBITH HARVEBY
46 NY 10:30:25 491 DENNIS HOWE
46 MD 10:30:41 492 JOSKUA ROTH
42 VA 10:31:22 493 ROBERT MCKAY
35 VA 10:32:18 494 LISA TAYLOR
18 WV 10:33:03 495 TONY DAVIS
41 MD 10:33:13 496 NIKKI BROWN
48 MD 10:33:36 497 VASSIE HOLLAMON
33 MD 10:34:50 498 PHILLIP RIDDERHOF
62 PA 10:34:51 499 RALPH BLADEN
33 CA 10:34:57 500 MATT BRUBAKER
35 MD 10:35:23 501 PRANK DIORIO
60 MD 10:35:28 502 AARON GLAHE
33 NC 10:35:35 503 CATHY FIESELER
50 MD 10:36:22 504 DEIRDRE JOY
65 8C 10:36:37 505 EILEEN FRANCIS
41 MD 10:37:26 506 EDWARD JIMENEZ
67 ONT 10:37:49 507 VINCENT VAUGHAN
26 NH 10:37:57 508 JOHN GODINET
31 PA 10:38:09 509 BETH THOMAS
32 MD 10:38:23 510 MAX BAUCUS
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PA
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10:38:24
10:38:26
10:38:35
10:38:37
10:38:44
10:38:48
10:38:57
10:39:04
10:39:20
10:39:41
10:39:57
10:40:00
10:40:12
10:40:38
10:40:39
10:42:07
10:42:56
10:42:58
10:43:02
10:43:07
10:43:35
10:43:48
10:43:50
10:43:52
10:44:19
10:44:20
10:44:47
10:45:28
10:45:46
10:45:47
10:46:03
10:46:11
10:46:24
10:46:26
10:46:38
10:46:45
10:46:45
10:47:42
10:47:43
10:47:45
310:47:57
210:48:01
10:48:37
10:48:40
10:49:04
10:49:09
10:45:09
10:49:45
10:50:09
10:50:25
10:50:28
10:50:29
10:51:01
10:51:02
10:51:09
10:51:10
10:51:10
10:51:16
10:51:17
10:51:31
10:51:40
10:51:42
10:51:43
10:52:10
10:52:18
10:53:03
10:53:06
10:53:35
10:53:43
10:54:05
10:54:05
10:54:06
10:54:42
10:54:48
10:54:51
10:54:56
10:54:58
10:54:58
10:55:01
10:55:11
10:55:16
10:55:21
10:55:41
10:55:41
10:55:47



November 24, 2003

511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522

523

524

525

TED PRANCES
DONNA ROSTANT
STEVEN HAUSTEIN
JOHN SONDERMANN
RODNEY DOOM
PAUL OWEN
STANLEY SPENCE
MICHAEL WILWOHL
JR.

YUQING WANG
JUAN OLIVERAS
ROBERT PHILLIPS
KEITH WHITED
KENNETH BROWN
JEFF VIOLETTE
JOB GALIOTO
LINDA ROGERS
WILLIAM SQUIER,
ROBERT CHANDLER
TIM GALLAGHER
CHR1IS GALLAGHER
DAVID JANOSKO
ALISA FARRINGTON
MARK ORNSTEIN
PAULA MCWHORTER
MICHAEL HOLLAND
DAVID BOWERS
JUDY EATON
DAVID WIRSENHAHN
MOE WHITE

JOHN DUNN
MARTIN YUN
PENROSE CRAIG
PRANK MACMILLAN
ERIC KATKOW
RAYOMND BAKER
8COTT WOODS
DONALD CLARK II
LAURA ROMAN
DEBBIE BOZEMAN
STEVE BOZMAN
SALLY SQUIER
PATRICK CASEY
BRUCE PURDY
JAMES CHIADO
PATRICK GORMAN
ROBERT CALABRIA
THEODORE SCHONSNECK
JOSE NIBVES-CAMPOS
PETER WRAY

SUSAN WAIT

HARRY GOOD

RICHARD DESSER
CARLOS GARCIA

PETE STOPFER

DAVID HOLLAND
LASZLO MADARAS
LEON BIERBOWER
DAVID BARAKAT
VALERIE MARSH

ANNA BRADPORD
BARTON BYRON

BOB SCHLOTE

KEN HOWARD

SARAH DANNER

ALLAN BATESON
ROBERT ZIMPFER
BRIAN IVINS
CHRISTY DEVADER
KEVIN MATTHEWS
SEREY KIMAN
WILLIAM DISTAD
CURTIS WILLIAMSON
MONTY JOHNSON
ROBERTA SHEA

RICK ROBERTS
RICHARD BICKERTON

III

VA

VA
KY
KY

E52s

PA
NC
NC

EEEEEREEREEEELELE

EECEEREIRBESBANNSEREE885H

VA
VA
VA
NC
VA

10:55:53
10:56:00
10:56:22
10:56:24
10:56:48
10:56:48
10:58:11
10:59:38
11:01:01
11:01:55
11:02:03
11:02:46
11:02:47
11:03:10
11:03:20
11:03:59
11:03:59
11:03:59
11:04:29
11:05:03
11:05:04
11:05:05
11:05:06
11:05:15
11:05:18
11:05:33
11:05:49
11:05:52
11:05:55
11:06:19
11:06:31
11:07:14
11:07:49
11:07:50
11:08:13
11:09:14
11:09:14
11:09:17
11:09:39
11:09:51
11:10:11
11:10:35
11:11:15
11:11:18
11:11:26
11:12:51
11:12:55
11:13:58
11:13:59
11:14:04
11:14:05
11:14:06
11:14:06
11:14:06
11:15:25
11:15:51
11:16:21
11:16:39
11:16:39
11:16:39
11:16:39
11:17:20
11:17:31
11:17:46
11:17:47
11:17:49
11:18:56
11:19:31
11:19:39
11:19:44
11:19:55
11:19:58
11:20:17
11:20:25
11:20:29
12:20:30
11:20:31
11:20:34
11:20:49
11:20:55
11:21:14
11:21:33
11:22:00
11:23:23
11:23:44

41* Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

596

648

649

650
651
652

653

654
655
656

657

658
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664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
€76
677
678

680

LEO LIGHTNER
PRTER LEFPERTS
RONALD BOWMAN
ANGS0
JUSTINA STAROBIN
ALAN ZWART
OJARS STIKIS
BRUCE KACEN
DUANE SADLER
SERGIO OSTEGUIN
PAUL SWIENTON
THOMAS WITHERS
CAROLINE LEEAN-STEA
NANCY MAJORS
JOSBPH A. MALINOWSK
MARK LUKER

ADAM DECKER
DAVID BIAS
ANDREW NIEBEL
WAYNE NIEBEL
MARY VISH

BOBBY REDMAN
JORDAN FELDMAN
MICHARL LYTLE
SHUHAB SHAMMA
MARY MCHMURRAY
JIM MCKEE

DAVID SYIEK

BOB HORNBECKER
LEBR LAUGHLIN
RICH LUCIANO
DAVID WALTON
EDWARD SHEWBRIDGE
CARLTON RICE

BOB IMMING
MICHARL LEVESQUE
GLENN GORDON
KYLE CHRISTMAN
ROD RUNACRES
NICHARL EVERLY
MARTIN YECIES
MIKE JOHNSHOY
CARY HANSEL
STEVE LOITZ
CHRISTINE COULDREY
ED HUSKEY

PHIL O'CONNELL
DANIEL SYMANCYK
PAUL COHEN

MATT REISENWEBER
MICHAEL LYNCH
ROBERT OLSEN
LOUXS JONES
DAVID BREWSTER
MARY MCELEINNY
GAIL ATKINS
ARTHUR MOORE
RACHELLE PRAZEUR
TOM GERHARDT
ANNE MARYIE CASSIDY
TIN ROWE

ZENEK ZAPOTOCKY
MICHARL DAVIS
KEITH DUNN
LAURA_WILLIAMS
LEE DEREMER
DENNIS METZLER
WILL ABRAMS
KEVIN MUMMERT
JOHN JENS

JOHN KIPPEN
JONI_FONTANA
CHUCK THOMAS
MICHAEL FULLER
MARK ATKINS
KRISTINA ONEBILL
CARL CAMP

EARL L. MAIN
DAVID HUBNER
MARY ZIELINSKI
JAMES DURHAM
J.W. WIBCKING
PATRICIA DELUCA
CHRIS WHITESELL
STEVE OESTERLO
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Hagerstown, Maryland
11:23:45 681 DANIRL (JOE DECKER
11:23:54 682 JANET GOODE-BROWN
11:24:08 683 JORDANN WALDRON
11:24:40 684 MICHAEL MAYHER
11:24:46 685 GARY MILLER
11:25:07 686 HOLLY MORRIS-SATER
11:25:53 687 BRIAN PILLMAN
11:25:53 688 RONALD HARDY
11:26:13 689 CRAIG PRILLIPS
11:26:54 690 NELSON LONG
11:26:57 691 MATTHEW RUSEK
11:27:46 692 ANTHONY RINALDI
11:28:04 693 DAVID BROLLIER
11:28:23 694 RAYMOND BIRDSELL
11:28:26 695 CHUCK BRENKER
11:28:58 696 CAROLYN GERNAND
11:28:59 697 NICOLE HUNKA
11:29:04 698 SUSAN DUMMAR
11:30:00 699 PAT MURLEY
11:30:01 700 MARY FORTNEY
11:30:01 701 CLAYTON FORTNEY
11:30:21 702 RANDY BRAND
11:30:48 703 REGINA CLARK-CRONE
131:31:00 704 DONALD CRONE
11:31:17 705 DENNIS HAYS
11:31:20 706 ANDREA ALMAND
11:31:50 707 JOHN WHBATLAND
11:32:05 708 HARRY DONATI
11:32:08 709 RANON CAMPOS
11:33:08 710 SURAYA SALAS
11:34:18 711 JON ZILIUS
11:35:11 712 ROGER BOSLEY
11:35:48 713 RICH ZEGER
11:35:49 714 JOHN OSZUSTOWICZ
11:36:18 715 RUTH WERNER
11:36:29 716 XINBERLEY SERGEANT
11:37:15 717 JOR LOBIONDO
11:37:44 718 BUGENE GORMLEY
11:37:48 719 JAMES BORGSTROM
11:368:19 720 CYNTHIA TAYLOR
11:38:33 721 BEN TESDAHL
11:38:36 722 ARI SOLOW
11:38:51 723 HARLAN JACKSON
11:39:27 724 STEPHEN WILDER
11:39:44 725 TOKS FASHOLA
11:40:10 726 ALAN ROBINSON
11:421:01 727 LARRY MACKERRTH
11:41:05 728 FRANK DOLEN
11:41:06 729 JIM PITCH
11:41:19 730 GREGORY SEIDL
11:41:50 731 SHANNON ANDRISH
11:41:56 732 TERRY BENTON
11:42:05 733 GOPAL DHARIA
12:42:20 734 JOHN DOHERTY
11:42:23 735 MICHAEL KAMIN
11:42:36 736 JOHN TEMPONE
11:42:47 737 SHARON WILSON
11:42:48 738 TOM ADAIR
11:44:04 739 KENNETH HANSEN
11:45:01 740 JAMES BROWN
11:45:24 741 CHARLOTTE ROCK
11:45:30 742 BRONSON PLATT
11:45:49 743 JANICE PETERSON
11:46:19 744 JANES HESS
11:47:05 745 LAURA WEBER
11:47:34 746 DENNIS SIMMONS
11:47:36 747 CHARLES MUSKIN
11:47:41 748 RHEE ANNA BENNER
11:47:44 749 HARRIET TAYLOR
11:48:13 750 LIZ WOOD
11:48:17 751 ROBBIE GROSH
11:48:31 752 MOHAMMED ZAATARI
11:48:50 753 GILBERT CRUMRINE
11:49:00 754 CHUCK SAVAGE
11:49:01 755 JOSEPH SZEKERESH
11:49:05 756 CHRISTOPHER MABEN
11:49:07 757 LISA SULLIVAN
11:49:24 758 JOHN SNYDER
11:49:26 759 KEN KNOBLOCH
11:49:26 760 TERRY GRIFFITH
11:49:38 761 RAGHU PEMMARAJU
11:50:09 762 MARTHA CARPENTER
11:50:37 763 JOY GRACE BERNARDO
11:50:44 764 MIKE STOCK
11:51:27 765 KATRY LYON
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11:51:28
11:51:47
11:51:52
11:52:12
11:54:38
11:54:39
11:55:05
11:56:01
11:57:26
12:04:09
12:05:49
12:06:33
12:10:00
12:10:13
12:12:10
12:12:18
12:13:15
12:14:01
12:15:23
12:17:37
12:17:38
12:17:39
12:18:28
12:18:29
12:18:30
12:18:38
12:19:23
12:19:27
12:19:42
12:19:43
12:20:04
12:20:17
12:20:22
12:20:42
12:22:01
12:22:22
12:26:19
12:26:47
12:27:05
12:27:35
12:27:38
12:28:30
12:31:25
12:33:47
12:34:05
12:35:12
12:35:57
12:36:00

12:36:06

12:38:06

12:39:05

12:39:28

12:39:43

12:40:05
12:41:52

12:42:28

12:43:21
12:43:54

12:43:59
12:44:02

12:44:07

12:44:23

12:44:23

12:46:21
12:46:58
12:47:06
12:47:23
12:47:26
12:48:29
12:50:05
12:50:06
12:50:12
12:50:14
12:51:21
12:51:45
12:54:53
12:54:54
12:54:56
13:00:06
13:02:53
13:03:11
13:04:01
13:04:19
13:05:19
13:05:51



41° Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

November 24, 2003 Hagerstown, Maryland
766 DAVID BRUBAKER 49 MD 13:05:59
767 EDWARD WARD 45 NC 13:06:13 AGE-GROUP RESULTS
768 TODD SPENCER 39 NC 13:06:13 THE 41TH Wm” nxu":améx" KENNEDY
;I:: %%Lﬁ i: S; :;'g:;; Hagerstown, Md November 22, 2003 S & 7:00 A.M.
771 SUSAN QUERN 47 MD  13:09:44
772 NORMAN HUNT, JR. 60 VA 13:11:26 MALE AGE GROUP: 1 - 99
773 TERRY SEBOLD 40 PA  13:11:41 1 1 DAVE MACKEY 34 BOULDER o 5155130
774 JAMES BOWMAN S8 WY 13:13:42 2 2 ZACHARIAH NILLER 27 ANN ARBOR N :.::.:;
CHAD i1as 3 1 ERIC GROSSHAN 35 LOUISVILLE XY 6:10:02
;;: :::::?nmmgnn ;: E ﬁ:i:g: 4 4 SERGE ENGLAND-ARSON 38 BALTIMORE D 6:19:10
: s 3 IAN TORRENCE 31 MOAB UT 6122111
777 SIDNEY ALLEN 64 NC 13:15:36 s 6 MATT MCDONALD 33 KAGERSTOWN MDD €:27:19
778 CATHERINE. POOLE 26 MD 13:15:49 7 7 ERIC CLIPTON 45 ALBUQUERQUE M 6129118
779 KATHLEEN NADHERNY 32 VA 13:15:50 s 8 CLARK ZEALAND 30 XITCHERER ONT 6129329
780 XEITH BABICZ 45 MT 13:19:14 ’ 9 MIKE SANDLIN 48 31G ISLAND VA 6:36:12
781 KIRK BABICZ 44 MI 13:19:16 10 10 TIMOTHY CLEMENT 43 soton OH 6140103
782 GEORGE MCVEIGH 56 VA 13:19:37 O A e !
ol 1 25 BETHANY HUNTER 24 LYNCHBURG VA 7120183
783 CINDY GARLAND 50 OR 13:19:52 2 51 CONNIE GARDNER 40 WEDINA OH 7154126
784 ROBERT KLINGER 62 MD 13:20:23 3 S4 BARRY SALISBURY 47 MIDDLETOWN MD 7:57:08
785 CHERYL SMITH 40 PA  13:21:14 4 60 JmeN DICK 28 WATERLOO ONT 8:11:36
786 NANCY BROADBRIDGE 50 MI 13:21:16 s €2 XIN MARTIN . M’}: ng:r'“ -1 OH 8:14:01
B =i} male GR ] -
787 JIN WAHL 56 OH 13:22:16 1 49 XKENNETH TARR 19 ANNAPOLIS WD 7:53:28
788 LAWRENCE PREVATTE 63 MD  13:23:44 female AGE GROUP: 1 - 19
789 ELIZABETH MEIKLEJOH 55 CT 13:23:57 1 147 CYNTHIA BLACK 19 PETERSBURG ONT 9:05:03
790 TIMOTHY BEATTY 60 MD 13:24:07 MALX AGE GROUP: 40 - 49
791 KEVIN PHELPS 40 MD 13:24:18 b 7 ERIC CLIFTON 45 ALBUQUERQUE . M 6129:18
CHUMACHER FEMALE AGKE GROUP: 40 - 4
752 FRED § 56 MD 13:24:52 1 S1 COMNIR GAXDNER 40 MEDINA OH 7154126 .
793 SUSAN LUDWICK 23 VA 13:25:18 MALE AGE GROUP: 50 - S8
794 MARYILYN LUDWICK 52 MD 13:25:56 1 39 ZEXE ZUCKER $9 JRFFERSONVILLE VT 7147140
795 TYLER HORNBECKER 13 MD 13:26:39 FEXALE AGE GROUP: 50 - 59
796 DOUG HORNBECKER 41 MD 13:26:40 1 113 PATRICIA SOMMERS S0 XITCHENER ONT $:49:35
797 BONNIE JACKSON 36 O 13:26:51 1 108 moavaes o M minas T v maeaiss
798 ANNE MULHERN S1 NC 13:27:43 ACE GROUP: €0 - €3
799 SHERRILL SMITH 45 MD 13:27:44 1 488 CELESTE FONDACO 63 CHATHAM NJ 10:51:43
800 HOLLY STRUSSY S6 VA 13:28:03 MALE AGE GROUP: 70 - 79
801 NICOLE SENZ 18 MD 13:29:30 1 596 LEO LIGRTNER 75 ROCKY RIVER OH 11:23:45
802 ANGELA CREAMER 18 MD 13:29:31
803 EVERETT PRI2ZELL 71 OH 13:30:17 THE 41TH ANWUAL JOHN P. XENNEDY
804 JOHN WORLEY §5 MD 13:30:24 50 WILE RACE
805 HENRY RUEDEN 53 WI 13:33:08 Hagerstown, Md November 22, 2003 S & 7:00 A.M.
806 BENJAMIN KELLER 20 VA 13:33:11
807 MICHAEL PASS 25 VA 13:33:23 e e e
808 BUZZ SAWYER .75 MD 13:34:52 MILITARY TEAN Resulte
809 LLOYD STORM 63 MD 13:34:54 e oo mmecm o eam—onoem—————— ... e oo e eemm e s
810 RICH LUQUETTE 52 MD 13:36:35 1. ALL-MARINE ULTRA TEA
811 CARTER SHERLINE 43 MI 13:36:59 §:55:38 7127549 7527:52 T:33:29 $:18:48 (8:24:26) (9:33:02) = 37:40:36
812 SCOTT MITCHELL 42 MD 13:38:40 BLAKE BENKE, MARK JOHNSON, FRANCIS DONOVAN, JAMES EASTLAND, WILLIAM
813 JOHN SHATTO 46 MD 13:38:41 SCHMIDT, BRIDGET BRUNNICK, TODD HOOK, JOHN JACKSON.
2. QUANTICO ULTRA = 42115101
814 JOE TRASK 68 OH 13:39:32 3. US NAVAL ACADRNY - 44129113
815 EUGENE CASHOUR 59 MD 13:39:46 4. 82ND ROADRUNNERS = 53102:22
816 HARVEY REISENWEBER 64 WV 13:41:17 5. WEST PT TEAM 2:CLYDE - 54:38:02
817 JANET WHITESELL 39 MT 13:43:07
818 AMY GREATOREX 41 MD 13:44:23 R R meeseseccseevonmnealereonaene sesemnese
819 CHARLES MORRIS 40 PA 13:45;22 _"'““"“_'"f‘"-"f___"_‘
820 LARRY WHITING 56 MD 13:45:34 1. TEAM VERTICAL RUNNER
821 LINDA SCOGGINS 52 MD 13:50:21 7154:26 8:14:01 10:31:09 (9:03:47) = 26:59:36
822 PAUL KARAMAN III 36 PA 13:51:15 CONNIX GARDNER, KIM MARTIN, KATHY PIRLOTTE, DAWN MALONE
823 JOSEPH ROBESON . 69 MD 13:51:22 2. MNCRRC WINDSTORMS v 29:07:54
824 JOSEPHINE PODLASEX 19 VA 13:51:35 3. RESTON SUPER BABES = 30:28:18
825 STANLEY PODLASEK S0 VA 13:51:36 4. RESTON EABKS - 30:43:26
826 CHRIS MAURO 50 MD 13:53:12 T e e —mm———— fmmcmmmmm— e
827 MARVA PHILIP 44 MD 13:53:17 TEAN RESULTS
828 JOR CLEARY 63 ONT 13:54:27 emmenee emememceereseevesema e nE e emmem e n e m et
829 MIGUEL GOMEZ 55 VA 13:55:35 1. MONTRAIL MONSTERS
830 PAUL GOLDENBERG 52 MD 13:56:41 ' 6122121 $129:15 6129129 = 19:20:55
831 GREGG TUPA 50 OH IAN TORRENCE, ERIC CLIFTON, CLARK ZEALAND
832 RONALD TUPA 49 OH g ::m":cmmmfl cL : :g::z:::
833 LEROY DAUGHERTY, JR 32 MD 4. A8 - ULTRA RUNNERS - 24109146
834 DIANE DUBOSE 51 M1 5. RESTON PRONTRUNNERS = 25126133
835 BARBARA HUNT 42 wWv €. TORTUGA - 28134154
836 TAHIR RATHORE 32 MD 7. MCRRC VAPOR TRAILS - 36124129
837 BILL WHITESELL 75 OH 8. RESTON FURBUTTS = 26:36:29
9. TEAM VERTICAL RUNNER - 26159136
20. AS - OLD TRAIL DOGS . 27:16:14
11. PREDERICX STEEPLR CH n 37146159
12. OLD & IN THE WAY » 27154153
13. WEST PT TEAN 1:DRAGO - 28:40534
14. RESTON JIN TEAN » 28140:55
15. NCRRC WINDSTORMS - 29107154
16. EARTH POUNDERS - 29:11:59
17. RESTON MASTERS = 30:26:16
18. RESTON SUPER BABES - 30:128:18
19. RRSTON BABES - 30143126
- 20. ANNAPOLIS SLOW BULLS = 33:35:01
21. RACE TO THE NOT 50 S - 33:37156
22. RESTON VETERANS « 33:38:13
23. RESTON EARLY BIRDS - 37135138
24. TEAM HORNBECKER - 30:25:27



History along the Route of the JFK 50-Mile: from A to Z

A Boonsboro: Founded in 1792 by George and William Boone, cousins of frontiersman Daniel Boone, this town
has been the starting point of the John F. Kennedy Memorial 50-Mile Hike/Run since its inception in 1963.

B Washington Monument: On July 4, 1827, the citizens of Boonsboro built a J2-ft.-high, crock-shaped stone
monument on the Blue Rocks of South Mountain. It was the first structure built to honor our country’s first presi-
dent.

C The National Road: Originallv called the “Bank Road” because it was funded by various banks along the way,
today’s Route 40A became part of the “National Road” when Conaress approved funds in 1818 to extend this road
from Cumberland, Maryland to Ohio, Indiana, and Illinois - the country’s first federal ly- funded highway project.

D Old South Mountain Inn: The “Mountain House” here was once a tavern along the National Road. Across the
road stands Dahloren Chapel, built in 1882 by Madeleine Vinton Dahlgren for Catholic worship services.

E Battle of South Mountain: On September 14, 1862, about 10,000 Confederate soldiers under Gen. Robert E.
Lee defended three mountain passes - Turriers Gap (where today’s Route 40A crosses), Fox Gap (where today’s
Reno Monument Road crosses), and Cramptons Gap (at today’s Gathland State Park) - against the advance units of
Gen. George B. McClellan’s 80,000-man army. Lee had split his 40,000-man arrny to capture Union troops in ’
Harpers Ferry (see “Battle of Maryland Heights,” M on next page), and defended South Mountain here to buy time
for his divided army to rejoin him near Sharpsburg where the Battle of Antietam was fought on September 17,
1862.

F Reno Monument: Just off Reno Monument Road at Fox Gap is a stone monument that marks where Maj. Gen.
Jesse Reno was killed during the battle of South Mountain. After the Civil War, a Union veteran of this battle
became a miner in Nevada and founded a town there that he named for his beloved General - Reno, Nevada.

G Gathland State Park: Scene of fierce fighting during the Battle of South Mountain in 1862, the Cramptons
Gap area was bought by reporter George Alfred Townsend (pen name: Gath) in 1884. In 1896 Townsend organized
the construction of the War Correspondents Arch here to commemorate correspondents and artists of the Civil War.

H Appalachian Trail: Completed in 1937, this 2,157-mile trail stretches from Mt. Katahdin, Maine to Springer
Mountain, Georgia. Thirteen miles of the JFK-50 traverses this famous footpath; please be courteous to its hikers.

I Weverton: Today’s tiny village is a vestige of a once-thriving industrial town founded by Casper Wever in the
1830s. Water from the Potomac River powered mills here for 50 years before floods and finances closed them
down.

J B&O Railroad: Started in Baltimore on July 4, 1828, the B&O Railroad reached this area by 1834, and went
all the way to Cumberland, Maryland in 1842. Today the tracks are part of the CSX Rail Transportation System.

K C&O Canal: Also started on July 4, 1828, the Chesapeake & Ohio Canal began in Washington, D.C. - the
“race” was on for the best transportation link to the west. The C&O Canal also reached this area by 1834, but con-
struction problems prevented it from reaching, Cumberland until 1850. The C&O Canal ceased operations in 1924
and today is preserved as the 185-mile-long C&O Canal National Historical Park. Twenty-six miles of the JFK-50
Miler - a marathon length in itself - follows this park’s towpath where mules once pulled canal boats.

L Harpers Ferry: Founded in 1733 as a ferry crossing over the Potomac River, Harpers Ferry became famous
for it privately-owned and federal ly-funded ‘ -un factories and arsenals from the 1790s through the 1850s that
attracted John Brown’s ill-fated raid in 1859 to gather arrns for a slave rebellion. During the Civil War, Harpers
Ferry’s armories and arsenals were destroyed as the town changed hands 8 times between Union and Confederate
forces. Today, Harpers Ferry National Historical Park preserves much of the historic town and the surrounding
mountains - Bolivar Heights (WV), Maryland Heights (MD), Loudoun Heights (WV & VA), and Short Hill (VA).



History along, the Route of the JFK 50-Mile: from A to Z (continued ... )

M Battle of Maryland Heights: From September 10-12, 1862, three separate Confederate forces totaling 30,000
soldiers, marched from Frederick, Maryland to surround the Union garrison at Harpers Ferry. On September 13, a
battle was fought on rock-strewn Maryland Heights (most of these hills were denuded by the charcoal industry
before the Civil War). The Confederates won this battle - along with skirmishes on Loudoun Heights and near
Bolivar Heights - and forced the 12,500-man Union army into Harpers Ferry under a relentless Confederate bom-
bardment.

N Harpers Ferry Road: Note the road across from the canal here: On the night of September 14, 1862, about
1,500 Union cavalrymen made a daring middle-of-the-night escape from a Confederate trap by dashing, their hors-
es across a brid- e and up this road to Sharpsburg. The next day, the remaining 11,000 Union soldiers surrendered -
the largest U.S. troop surrender until WWIL On September 16, most of the Confederate troops marched up this
road to rejoin Gen. Robert E. Lee outside Sharpsburg for what would be the bloodiest one-day battle in American
history.

O Fort Duncan: Union troops built this fort and others on Maryland Heights in 1863 to protect Harpers Ferry.

P Potomac River: Draining much of the Mid-Atlantic Region, the Potomac River’s headwaters start in Maryland,
Pennsylvania, Virginia, and West Virginia. Georp Washington envisioned the Potomac as the Gateway to the West.

Q Antietam Aqueduct: Triple-arch stone aqueduct built in 1833 to carry the C&O Canal over Antietam Creek.

R Millers Sawmill: This quiet riverside community once bustled with milling activity. In mid-September 1862,
Confederate Gen. Robert E. Lee stationed his Chief Engineer here to keep watch over the level of the Potomac
River since Lee knew he may need to ford his army across the river here if the Battle of Antietam went against
him,

S Packhorse Ford: Just upstream from Millers Sawmill is a “double V-shaped” ford (shallow crossing place) in
the Potomac River. This ford has been used by American Indians, German and Scotch-Irish pioneers traveling from
Pennsylvania to Virginia, and Lee’s Army of Northern Virginia in their retreat from the Battle of Antietam.

T James Rumsev Monument: As you approach the Route 34 bridge (also called the James Rumsey Bridge),
look across the Potomac River to Shepherdstown which was chartered as Mechlenburg in 1762. The tall monument
visible in the town from the C&O Canal towpath is a monument to James Rumsey, who was George Washington’s
Chief Engineer for the Potowmack Canal Company that pre-dated the C&O Canal. Rumsey was also the first
inventor of the steamboat. In 1787, Rumsey demonstrated his steamboat along the Potomac here before hundreds
of cheering witnesses along the riverbanks - 20 years before Robert Fulton demonstrated his steamboat on the
Hudson.

U Killiansburg Cave: On September 16-18, 1862, hundreds of Sharpburg citizens came here to seek refuge
under these cliffs from the Battle of Antietam. The cave entrance is visible from the C&O Canal towpath.

V Snyders Landing: This riverside community was once a tie-up point for canal boat owners from Sharpsburg-1

W Taylors Landing: Community was first called Mercersburg, for the first president of the C&O Canal company.

X Dam #4; This 17 ft. high masonry dam was one of 7 built on the Potomac to provide water for the C&O Canal.
Y Downsville: Founded in 1852, this typical crossroads village has changed little over the past centurv.

Z Williamsport: The Williams brothers who founded this town in 1786 proposed to George Washington that this
area would make a good location for our national capital before the Georgetown, Maryland site was selected in

1790. Williamsport was especially prosperous during the C&O Canal’s heyday from the 1840s to the 1880s. Since
1980 Springfield Middle School here has been the finish line of the John F. Kennedy Memorial 50-Mile Hike/Run.
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